
Preli,ninClry 'Report on 

DE SCE NDAN TS of 
SNOW JONES 

with genealogicol data 
on 

FAMILIES RELATED 
to them bv 

I 

BLCD)D or MARRIAGE 

Compiled by 

The Rev. ALBERT D. BELL~ 

S.T-.D., Litt.D., LL.D., 
Member of 

The Genealogical Society of Pennsylvania, 
Institute of American Genealogy, 
Historical Society of Delaware, 

Historical Society of Pennsylvania, and 
Maryland Historical Society; 

Mayor of the City of Hutchinson, Kansas, 
1945-1947 

(A Minister of the Universalist Church of America) 





PL,· -,,, 

yJAf<. 
t. t. P' r,11 

C v 

~~ 
WilM'11tg , -~ 

\ 
/ 

f 

) 

7 
I 
t 

{ 
\. 

"· ' 

, 



HUNDRED 

BROADKILN 

HUNDRED 

. 
I 

I 
I HUNDRED 

D A G S --



EXPLANATION 

The coa.piler is a Minister who has_ lost many valuable b~oks and papers 
in moving from ono pastorate to another. The tir.ie h_as cotie :for him to 
assume new duties in another state. To prevent the possibility of loss 
of this valuable material,· this preliminary report_ has been prepared. 
It is NOT the final report, pronised to relatives who have cooperated 
in its compilation. Therefore, relatives and genealogists are requested 
to wi tr.hold ju~ent on the worlt until it is finished in proper forn. · 
The COI!Ipiler has nuch fragl'lentary information on hand that does not~ 
pear in this work; - naterial requiring further research for verifica­
tion. 

Genealogists may rely upon the statements of fact recited.her~in. Each 
stat0t1ent has been verified by certified photos tat copi•es, affid.avi ts, 
correspondence, and by personal inr,pection of source material. The few 
errors nade in cutting stencils will be corrected by hand before a copy 
is mailed to any library _o~ pe~son~ In other words, WHAT IS HERE IS 
THOROUGHLY RELIABLE INFOBl-!ATION. 

------
COUTENTS:-

Po.ge 1:- Childron and grandchildren of Snow o.nd Ann Jones, 1850. 
Pages 2~3,4:- Snow Jones' Bounty LaJ;ld Filo, war of 18121 (1851,1856) 
Fage:5:- Records of interest to all ~ascendants of Sarro.el o. Jones, 

e~dest son of Snow Jones; - and to na..~y Spence-Hollis descend.­
ants. 

Pages 6,7:- Hollis Fanily Bible Records. 
Pages 8,9,10,11,12: Records of interest to all descend.on.ts of Sar.1uel o. 

Jones. 
Pages 13,14: Records of interest to all descendnnts of Jesse and Mary 

Ed/2:in (E&-;oll) - - . . 

Pages 14,15,16: Records of particular interest to descendants of San'l• 
Knox and wife, nee Sarah Edgin - daughter of Jesse & Mary 
Edgin (Edgell). 

Pago 17: Conpilation of data re: de~cenc1-ants of John Henry Jones and 
wife, nee Martha J. Knox, daughter of Sa;ru,el &"Sarah Knox. 

Pa.gos 18,19: Re: Estate of Martha J. McNulty (nee Knox), widow of'John 
· Henry Jones, ana. their descendants; - all of Chester, Pa. 

Pages 20,21,22: Bible records of sone descendants of John Henry and 
Martha Knox Jones. · 

Page 22: · Records of Pearl Asr-nes Jonos 1 narriage to Jaues A. Bell, etc. 
Pages 23,24,25: Records of particular interest to doscondnnts of Grover 

c. Dehner, Sr., snd wife, nee Mary Louisa Janos. ' 
Page 26: Records of interest to dosconfuults of John A. Martin and wife, 

·nee Martha Knox Jones. 
Pages 27,28, Records of interest to descendants of Willian Henry Knox· 

and wife, noe Mary Elizabeth Jones; - of Bcnjanin and Mar­
tha (Sapp) Knox; - and of Randall nnd Elsie (Hatfield) 
Knox. (Also, notes re: daugh~ers of Curtis Sapp. p.28) 

Page 29: ·Tatnan-Harrington rmd Tatman-Griffith records. 
P~os 30~ 31: Tatnan-Knox rccord.s. Ta.toar-Austin recorcls. 
Pages 32 133,34: Anthony-Boll records. ONLY the conpiler is a Bell-Jones 

-Knox-Edgin conbinntion. (These 3 pages of no particul­
ar inter0st to other Jones, Knox, Edgell, descendants) 

Page 35: Records of inter.est to descendants of Louisa Edgell (Edgin), 
daughter of Jesse.and.Mary Edgin. Louisa ocntioned in.wills of 
parents, pp.13,14. 

_. ............... 



Addenda. to p~e l 
I 

...J.nother son of Snow Jones, - and his family:-

Dwelling 929, Family 929,- Milford & Mispillion Hds., 1850 Census: 

Hen-ry S. Jones, 28, mnle, Farmer, born in Delaware 
Catherine fl 22~ female, " " 11 

' Joshua B. t1 4, ma.le, " " n 

' Samuel L~ " 2, u ft II n 

' ' 
The eldest living descendants of Snow and Ann Jones agree that Ann~s. 
maiden name was Lan€lrel_l<i A letter in the possession ol the com:pil-. 
er indicates (but doos not prove) that her father's nnme was Nehom­
iah Lnng:-:ell. SO: - he~-is a project that may.be undertaken by mem­
bers of the family who live close to Georgetown, Del. - -
Check the Register of Wills and Orphans• Court Records following 
July 6, 1825 to try to ascertain the names of the heirs and next of 
kin of NEHEMIAH LINGRET~ who died in Sussex County, Del. on that date. 
The compiler has-a record of the marriage of one Nehemiah Lingrell 
and Rosanna Paul, in Dorchester Co., Md,,· March 23, 1789. This MA.Y 
(or may NOT) be the person for whom we 1re searching; but it is worth 
a try! References to his military service in the Revolution appear 
in Vol. II, PP• 788 and 732: Md in Vol. III, pp.1219,1221,1225,1229. 

! . 

There·aro many Langrells in Delaware, today. In a hasty search thru. 
the 1850 Census, two Langroll~ (both slightly younger than Ann) were 
found: 

Dwelling 925, Fanily 956, Mu.rderkill Hd. t Kent Co., . 

Willian Langrell, 45~ mole, farmer, born in Delaware 
Phebe 

*4 

4:8~ fet1ale, " " n 1. 

' Elizabeth ii 26 ~nle, 11 " ti 

' ' John If 20. ,. ff " " , 
Dwelling 8, Fnmily 8, ·11th Subdiv 1n. Sussox·Co., 
John Lroigrell~ 4.0~ oale, laborer, born in Delaware 
Mary J:, it Z5J f Gi!iale' " 

, . 1f I I 

' D • ., Fi. II 9, t'.iale, n n u an:: A.L 

' Sarub ~'~ lf 7, ::enale, II If u - ,_ 

' 

N O T I C E 

F R O Ni AND A F T E R JULY h ·_19_4·7, 

the co~piler may be reached by mail in care of 

ST. PAUL•S UNIVERSALIST CHURCH, 

CLINTON, ILLINOIS, 

Clinton is the County Seat of De Witt County. It is on 

the Illinois Central Railroad line, about half-way be­

tween Chicago and St. Louis. 



DESCENDANTS OF SN'JW JONES, L1 SI'ED 1N' 7th U.S. CENSUS, 
Delaware, 1, Kent Ccunty, 18509 (Na·~io1J.al Archives) 

. - - together with slaves, servants, Md farmhands. 
Pago 296 
950-950 

SNOW JONES, 58, male, farmer, 
Ann s~ Jones, 47, female, 
Wm. H. Jones, 21, male, farming, 
Charles 'IT" Jones, 19, male, tt , 

Sareh A. Jones, 17; female~ 
Ann rt~ Jones, 14, 11 , 

Goorgo W, Jones, 10, male, 

Pago 298 
964-964 

born in Maryland 
n 11 Delaware 
" u 

" n 

" 

ff 

n 
11 

If 

" 

roal 

u 
If 

If 

ff 

tr 

ostato, $1500 
SAM"CJEL Oit JONES, 33, male, farmer, born in Dela.ware 
LoYcy Jones, 30, foma.le, ti " fl 

Jo:i:u. He Jones, 9, malo, fl It " 
Lc-rj_n:i Jt)ncs , 7, female~ II ,, n 

X Ma)~Y Ef' Jones, 5, tr 

' 
II It " Pago 299-Martha J~ Jones, 2, " ' 
,, If ti 

(Slave~) Williamina :Sabo, 14, female, Black, '' " " 
!~ary J. Scott, 23, " (?) fl " " ' 

Pago 296 

951-951 

EZEKIEL JONES, 25, ma.lo, farmer, born in Delaware 
Ann M. Jonos, 26, female, " It " 
Frances M. Jones, 6, ff , n " n 

Eliza J. Jones, . 4, It 

' 
ff n " 

Sarah M. Jones·, 1, II " u 11 

' James J3. Jones, 2/12, ma.lo, 11 ,, tf 

Hosea Alcxruidcr, 15, malo, " 11 tr 

Rhoda Spence, 19, fcmalo, rr ft ff 

#- Ann Hos.tor Jonos Lynch died May 13th, 1931, a.go ·95. 
Buried at St. Johnstown Church yard, Sussex Co., Del. 
(Information courtesy of Mrs. Goorgic Tatman, Wichita, 
Kansas; d. of ¥ary Elizabeth Jo.nos and William Honry 
Knox. Seo X above.) 

FOR MORE !1'.TFO!t\!ATION ON SNOW-JONES' LIFE, sec his :Bounty Land File, 
reproduced herowith. 

Another lottor is on file at Natione.l Archives, Washington, D,C., 
which indic~tos that Snow Jones saw sorvico in the u.s~ Navy during 
the War of 1812, as an able-bodied Scaman and that he was injured 
by graposhot during an engagement off Capo Henry. In this letter 
is a statement to tho effect that ho was a resident of Dorchester 
Cou.n ty, Md .• 

I 



Sr~O'N JONES' BOUNTY LAND 
FILE~ - War of 1812 -

State of Delaware,) 
CountJ of Sussex ) ss 

On this twelveth day of JulJ, A.D. one thousand ei2ht hundred 
and fifty one, personalls apJeared before me, a Justice of the 
Peace, within and for the County and State aforesaidJ SNOW 
JONES aged sixty years a resident of Sussex co,1nty in the State 
of Delaware, who being duly sworn according to law, declares, 
that he is the identical SNOW JONES who was a soldier in the 
company commmanded by Capt. John booth in the Seventh rtegiment 
of Delaware lv1ili tia commanded by Samuel B. Davis in. the ;Var 
Nith Great Brittain declared by the United States on the 18th 
daJ of June 1812. That he was drafted at Mispillion Hundred, 
orl or about the 7th day of May 1813 for the term (!!£,£ r~coll­
ec ted) and continued in actual service in said war for the term 
offour months, and nas honorably discharged at Cedar rleck, 
County and State aforesaid, on the 10th day of SeptemLler, A.D. 
1813, as ouzht to appear bJ the muster rolls of said company. 

He makes this declaration for the purpose of obtaining the 
boapty.land to which he maJ be Intitled und(er) the "Act zrant-
ing bounty Land to Certain off ice rs a11d Soldiers who hs.ve been 
engaged in the Military Service of the United Statesn passed 
September 28th, 1850~ 

S N O N J O N E S 
Sworn to and subscribed before me the dsy and year above written 
and I hereby certify thnt I believe the said SNOW JONES to be 
the identical man \vho served as nforesaid, and that he is of the 
age above stated, - NILLIAM PORTER, J.P. 

Hl;)re f:::}llows the usual certificate of Robert A. Houston, Protho­
nctary of the Superior Court, re: \fwm. Porter. 

Sir, I flm requested to say for Snow Jones That he we.s mistaken 
in reg8rd to his Captain, in part, he and Mr. w. Paisley, and 
I thin1L the husband of Sarah Cahoon. They were first mustered 
ir1to service under John booth and marched to Lewistown (LE;IVES)-;} 
D0laN~11')e, and that company was disbB.nded there. and by th.e order 
of the Col. r:rheJ iUere placed in Ce,pt. Stephen Redden G ompany 
and Served until they were discharged. George D. Fisher, Esq., 
t1ns a copy of the return which I have seen , and I tl1ink SNON 
JONES and ;Nilliam Pasley narhss are there. They will corn.ply 
Nith the order of the Department as soon as possible. Their 
ir1f or1nn ti on from "TOU did not c 01ne to their hands l)ef ore this 

'ti 

d8.y. 

N.B. 
The parties above named are 

f. .., t ct· .. p6rsons o zooa s an 1ng in 
our vicinity, and no doubt 
thev ren~ered service to.their .... 
Gountrv. 

~ .. 

Most respectfully yours, 
Nilliarn Porter 

Milford, Kent County, 
Dalaware, July 19th, 1852 



SNON JONES' bOUNTY Li\FD PILE (Cont.) 

State of DelaNare 
0ounty of Kent SS 

On this 20th day of July, one thousand 
eight h~ndred and fifty-two, personally 
appenred before me a Justice of the Peacf 

within and for the County aforesaid, William Paisly, who 
being duly sworn according to Law, Deel.ares- THAT SNON JONES 
who was a soldier in the war declared by the United States 
against Great Brittain on the 18th daJ of June, 1812, served 
with me in a company commanded by Capt. Stepen Redden of Del­
anare Militia, Time not Recollected, and was transferred 
with me frcm Capt. John booth company and served his time out 
in said Redden's company and was discharged at Salers Branch 
in Sussex County and 5tate aforesaid and was Jaid by the pay­
master in the year 1813. 1 think! was 2aid 35.QO. 

WILLIAM PAISLEY 
Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year above written. 

N. N. w. Dorsey, J.P. 

On August 18th, 1852, JOHN CAMPBELL appeared before 
Samuel J·- Jefferson, J. P., Kent County Delaware, and 
made an identical affidavit, on the same sheet of paper. 

Here follows the usual certificate of Alexander J. Taylor, 
Prothonotary of Kent County (Superior Court of Delaware) 
re: N. N. W. Dorsey and Samuel J. Jefferson, Justices of 
the Peace. 

118.309 3 Auditor's Office 
4 Sept 1852 

Snow Jones, ser~ed under Captsin Redden from 
the 7 May 1813 to 8 September 1813. 

Reexam': (Illerrible si2nature) 
....,; -

for {scratches) Aud 3 

1 8 5 5 BOUNTY L A N D C LA IM 

State of Dela~are, 
County of Sussex SS on this Thirty-first Dsy of March, 

A.D. One thousanq eight hundred and 
fifty-five, personally appeared beff>re me William Porter a 
Justice of the Peace within and for the County and State 
aforesaid, SNON JONES_ aged Sixty-four years, a resident of 
the County of Sussex in the State of Delaw·are; who being duly 
sworn according to law, declares that he is the identical 
SNOW JONES who was a Soldier in the Company commanded by 
Captain Stenhen Redden in the Seventh ReCTiment of Delaware - "·" IVlilitia commanded by Colonel Samuel B. Davis in the war with 
Great Brittain declared by the United States on the 18th 6f 
June 1812 and was drafted at Cedar Creek Hundred on or about 
the 12 Day of May., A .D. 1813 for the term of four months,· 
and continued in actual services in said war for the term of 
five months, and was honorablJ discharged at Salers Branc~ 



SNO~ JONES' b0UNTY IAN~ FII& (Cont~) 

Cedar Neck in the State af8resa1d on or about the Date 
not Recollected, October 1813. He obtained no discharge 
certificate, if he did it is lost~ He refers to the Muster 
Roll of the Company, no·w in v'U'ashin.::ton, D.C. He declares 
that he has received a land warrant for Ei5hty-acres of 
land under the Act of 1850. He makes this declaration for 
the purpose of obtaininz the bounty land to which he may be 
entitled under the Act granting bounty lnnd to certain 
officers and soldiers who have been engaged in the Military 
Service of the United States, passed March· 5th, 1955. 

S N O W J O N E S 

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year abo~e writt­
en, and I certify that I believe the said SNOW JONES to be 
the identical maa·who s•rved as aforesaid, and that he is of 
the age above stated. I also certify that I have no inter­
est in the (?) of this case, and that I am not concernec. 
in its prosecution. 

William Porter, J.P. (Seal) 
at the same time personally appeared before me the two per­
sons whose names are hereunto subscribed, Residents of the 
abo~e County and State, whom I certify to be credible per­
sons, and made oath that thej believe the said SNON JONES 
to be the identical man who served as aforesaid, also that 
theJ are disinterested witnesses. TheJ likewise attest that 
the above is the genuine signature of the claimant, written 
in their presence. 

JOHN SHERWOOD 
GEORGE HALLO.NELL 

William Porter, J.P. 
(Seal) 

I herebJ certify that I know the affiants to be credib~e 
persons; that the claimant is the person he ·represents 
himself to be; and that I ha~e no interest in this claim. 

irl 111 i am Porter , J . P . (Se a 1 ) 

I also appoint John T. Neely, Esq., attorney at Law of 
Washineton, D. C. my attorney to prosecute my claim, and 
receive the warrant when issued. SNOW JONES 
Acknowledged before Wm~ Porter 
a Notary Public for the State 
of Delaware, April 5, 1855. 
iii tness my hand and seal of 
office. Wm. Porter, N.& T.P. 

Here follows the usual certificate of Stephen Green, Clerk 
of the County Court~ re: William Porter. 

Sizned: s. Green, Pro'thy. 

The ORIC:INAL DOCUMENTS from which the forezoing copies and 
al.1-rid~ements were made, are preserved at THE NATIONAL AR­
CHIVES~ Nashinzton, D. c. - Records of the Veterans' Admn., 
Bounty Lnnd File of SNOW JONES, War of 1812, 55-8C-Nt 32629 



JOHN SPENCE,~ SUSSEX COUNTY bou~ht from Marmaduke Storey 
and wife, and others, certain land in said 
County in 1780. Sussex Deeds, Vol. M,p315. 
(Ref. Ab&racts Sussex Nills, coll., Geneal-
OJical Soc. of Pa, Vol I, p 101) 

John Spence was in a low state of health on 18 March, 1789, 
when his will was executed. To his son NATHAN, his dwell­
inz plantation; - to son ENOCH, one horse, bridle, & sadle, 
- with ~20; I cow & calf, 1 sow & pi~s, 1 ewe and lamb. 
All residue equally divided between three dau.chters, P~S2l.· 

;.~*LEVINA, and Tamsey Spence. Nell beloved wife, NANCY SPENCE. 
shall be quietly possessed of all my real estate and per­
sonal property durins widowhood. If she marry, it to de­
scend in manner above said. Wife Nancy whole executrix. 

Date, 18 March, 1789. Proved 20 April, 1789. Witnesses: 
Olive Jump 1 Jesse JesterJ Nilliam Hollis. 

INVENTORY, ~115-0~10 
Net Balance 74-7-6~ 
Widow's thirds 24-15-10 

• • ---·--· r I:' Due 5 heirs. 49-11-8 2 

Each share: 9-18-4 

(Proved, Nov.10,1795) 

Deceased's coffin 
pd. James Spence 
Pd. Jonathan Boyce, 

State tax 
To suooort dee's • • 
younsest children, 
from Apr. 1, 1789 
till Nov. lo, 1791, 
-6 yrs, 7mos, 9d. 

0-17-6 
2- 6-8 

0-10-9 

0- 0-0 

(Sussex Co., Del., Nills, State Archives, Dover, AlOO,p41) 

'"n.1}LEVINA SPENCE, born January 20, 178(, - §.!}£ 
FRIStY HOLLIS, born March 8th, 1777, were 
married DECEl\flBER 29, 1803. (Hollis Family Bible Record) 

Mr. Frisby Hollis, Sr., executed his will December 30, 1844. 
Proved - June 19, 1848. (Vol. A77J PP• 140-142, Nills & Admn3 

State Archives Dept., Dover.) 
He named his wife, LEVINA (nee Spence), and children:_ 
Enoch, John, Charles, Silas, & Frisby Hollis, Thomas Williams 
and wife (nee Tamsey Hollis), and Samuel O. Jones and wife, 
(nee LOVEY BOLLIS). 

LEIINA HOLLIS (nee Spence) was 1'sick of body but of sound 
mind 11 Nhen she executed her will, September 18, 1845. 11 To 
Enoch Hollis, mJ son, my four wheel carria,:::e, curtains; bed1' 
and furniture upstairs, my lar:e blue chest, also 1 white 
Yearling, and all waqes due me for Geor~e's wa~es this vearo 

- \o,.I '-,.J ...., tJ 

(Evidently a slave) - To LOVEY JONSS, my daughter, my cow. 
To Frisby Hollis, my son, my black boy George until he may 
be free, - my bureau, also my curtain bedstead., bed and furn--• 
i ture s tandin,: on the lower floor. 11 Son, Enoch Hollis, exec­
utor. Philips Noble, Nmo H. Sipple, Nm. Ellezood, NitneJses~ 
Proved- 18 FebQ 184b. (Sussex Co., Del. NillsJ Vol. k-10, 
pp. 150, 149, 152.) John Hollis entered his caveat Js. ~he 
all8wan0e of !'certain instru1nent purporting to be her wil~_H. 



.. 
r-f c:: --A 

s:: 
f .,; = t= 

•• 
ca • 
~ ,D ::: t'! 
w 
s:: 9' . ... I'll 

0 •· • • 
0 ct--i C Cf-1 

0 ... , 9' 9' 

l!) ·~ r-1 co t:':) 
C rl 
r-f ' ~ 41\ 

ADDENDA TO PAGES 6 & 7 . 
-These itoos fro~ the 1850 Census of Delaware a.ro cited to confirm 
the authenticity and accuracy of the Hollis Fanily Bible Records:-

Dw~.330, Far:i.335, 11th Subdiy. Sussex Co. 
Enoch Rollis~ age 42~ nale,, Farmer, $1200, born in Dela.ware 
Mary E. " ~ 11 31 ~ fenale ~ " " " 
Mary E. n , 1f 9 ~ ff ; n tt 11 

Georgetta " , " 7; " , n n ti 

Henry c. " , " 5~ nale~ " " " 
Josephus " , " 3, n , n " rt 

Willian F. n , " 1, tt , 1t 11 11 

Sarah s. Richardson, age 65, fooale, " n Maryland. 
(Sarah A. Richardson nother of Mary Ellen Richardson Hollis) . , . 

Dw.328, Fem.328, Milford & Mispillion Rds., Kent co·., Del. 
John Hollis, age 40~ nale, 

, 
Fart1er, 

Sarah w. Hollis~ ff 40 ~ fenale, 
Robert H. " n 17 ~ male, 

' Saroh A. ft " 12, £ emale, 
' Cha.rles·w. " ' " 15~ nale, · 

Margaret P. " ' 
11 10 ~ fenale, 

John )I. c. " II 5~ nala, 
' Mary I. ff 11 2, fenale, 
' 

Dw.779; Fam.779, Milford & Mispillion Ild., Kent 
Lavinia Holld.s~ age 32, fet1ale, 
Janes " , " 12, nale, 
Margaret E. n , " 11~ fenale, 
William H. 11 , " 9, nalo, 
Martha J. H ' " . ?~ female, 
Charles Ines 11 , " 2, eiale, 

born in Delaware 
If " " 
" " " 
ti " rr 

" " " 
" " tr 

" If ti 

" i1 " 

Co,, Del. 
born in Delaware 

n n n 

" tt If 

" rr " 
ff II tr 

" u " 

Lack of time prohibits further search for other llollis descendants 
in the 1850 Census. The final edition will be conplete, - we hopel 





HOLLIS F'.AMILY BIBL:r RECOEDS 
-courtt:;~)~/ of Ell?..~-~~- n/1.rrl.sor_;_, Preston,'t :Md •. -

FRISBY HOLLIS, son of C~ARK Hollis and Lecia, his Nife, 
was born March 8th, 1777~ 
He Died Dec. 22nd, 1844, aged b7 yrs, 9 mos., 14 days. 

LEVINA SPENCE, daulhter of John Spence and Nancy, his 
wife 1 was born.-Jan. 20th.., 1780~ . 
Died 5.ept. 30th, 184-5. Aged b5 yrs~-~ 8 mos. & 10 days. 

Frisby Hollis, Sr •. , and Levina Spence were married on 
December 29th, 1803. 

C H I L D R E N 

Tamsei Hollis, born April 5, 1805 (Death not recorded) 
Married Thomas Williams, October: 29 1 1822 

Enoch Hollis, born November 25, 1807; died Apr. 17, 1873 
Married(first) Sally Morris, March 22; 1831~.She· died 

May 5, 1833. (No issue by this marriage) 
" (Second) Mary Ellen Richardson, _November 25, ·1939 

-
. . . 

John Holl:i.s, born IViay 29, 1810, ·died· Nov. 29th, 1871. 
Married Sarah W. S t~Jlef ord, Nov.· 29_, 1831. 

. :· 

Charles Holli_s, born March 20, 181?, died Mafch 1, 1847 
Married Levina Stafford, Dec~mber 22~_1836. ~ 

Silas Hollis, born February 28.; 1816., died Feb.-· ··14,~ -1882 
Marri~d Mary E. Todd, November 2, 1843~ 

Love~ Holli~, born Auzust 14, 1819, died J~ne 10~ 1867 
Married Samuel O~ Jones, December 19th, 1839. --- -- --- . 

Frisby Holl~, Jr~} born July 22nd, 1822, died Septem­
ber, 26, 1887. •· Married Elizabeth Murphy·, April 3, 1854. 

GRANDCHILDREN OF FRISBY HOLLIS, Sr. 
•' 

Children born to Thomas and Tamsey 'Nilliams: 
1. Eliza A., De6ember 24th, 1825 
2. Nilliam, May 19th, 1828 
3. Lenna Ew, July 24th, 1831 
4. C~arles. F.,~Nov~mber 8th, 1835 
5. Mary, September 26th, 1838 
6. Thomas B., January 23rd,, 1842 
7~ Tamsey C., Septemb~r 15th, 1846 

Children born to Enoch and Mary E. Hollis: 
1. James rt., December 28th, 1839 (died 0ct.30, 1849) 
2~ Mary C.,. May~ 5th, 1841 
3. Ge.orge t ta V•.;·-, 1-iay 5th, 1843 
4. Henry c., November 2nd, 1844 
5. Jos~phus C., October bth, 1846. 
6. Nilliam F., oc·tober 15th, 1848 
7. Lewis Passano, February 24th, 1851 (died 3/18/1853) 
8. benj amin F., Nlarch 18th, · 1853. ( died June .o, 1853) 



HOLLIS FAMILY BIBLE RECORDS {Cont.) 

(Grandchildren of Frisby Hollis, Sr.) 

Children born to John and Sarah w. Hollis: ----1. Robert H., February 25 1 1833 
2. Charles w., December 27th, 1834 
3. Sarah A. J., March 26th, 1838 
4. Margaret P., May 6th, 1840 

Children born to Charles and Levina Hollis: 
l. James I~. , De t:ernibe r 2St?.., 183'7, Se pt. :2. s- "!6.. 
2. Margaret E., February 16th, 1839 
3. Nilliam H., March 5th, 1841 
4. Martha Jane, October 20th, 1842 
5. Charles Ines, August 8th, 1847 

7 

Children of Silas and Mary E. Hollis: -NOT RECORDED. 

Children of Samuel o. Jones and Nife, Lavey, (nee Hollis) 
1. John Henry, December 3rd, 1840 
2. Ann Levina, September 21st, 1842 

~OTHERS NOT RECORDED IN HOLLIS FAMILY BIBLE;-
3. Mary _Elizabeth, May 24th, 1845 
4. Alfred 
5. Martha, December 14, 1847 
6. Samuel Painter, 
7. Mark A., March 7th, 1856 
8. Charles F., March 1st, 1859 
9. Adaline L., fltril ...,?&

1 
/1J"b5-

Children of Frisby and Elizabeth Hollis: -NOT RECORDED. 

NOTE: The death of Lavey Hollis Jones, wife of Samuel O. 
Jones, occurred June 9th or 10th, 1867; probably the 
latter. The date given on p. 160 of Kent Tombs, at 
the Archives Dept., Dover, "5-9-1867" indicates an 
error in copying the inscription. Mr. Benjamin Knox, 
a grandson of Samuel & Lovey J·enes, confirms June 10., 
1867 as the correct date, in letter of March 10, 1947. 

"Nancy Spence, mother of Levine Spence Hollis, 
died June 14th, 1835, aged 88 years,, - Hollis Bible 

Record. 



sorre JONES records 

SAMUEL 0. JONES, 

in J}e~w:Jre 

of Kent County, Delaware, and LOVEY {nee Hollis) 
his wife, - for $265, sold to Frisby Hollis of 
Sussex County, Delaware, all of one undivided 
seventh part of two farms, late the property of 
FRISBY HOLLIS (Sr •. ), deceased, who died intest­
ate and left to survive him seven children to 
whom the lands descended; and the said LOVEY 
who intermarried with the said Samuel o. Jones, 
being one of the daughters of the said Frisby 
Hollis, Sr., deceased, to whom the l/7th partl 
as aforesaid, descended. 

No. 1., - the mansion farm whereon the said 
Frisby Hollis (Sr.) lived and died in 
Northwest Fork Hundred, Sussex County, 
Delaware, adjoining lands of Ralph 
Robinson, deceased; John Morris' helrs; 
Daniel Jester's heirs; and Govid At­
kinson; - said to contain 221 acres. 
Also 1 - a small farm in tenure of 
John Lankford, partly in the Hundred 
and County aforesaid, and partly in 
Mispillion Hundred, Kent County, Del., 
adjoinin~ lands ef Nicholas o. Smith, 
Wm. Jones, Eli Coalscott 's heirs., and 
others; - said to contain 100 acres, 
with improvements. - 23 July,. 1847 

Witnesses: 
David Taylor, 
Snow Jones 

Samuel o·· .. Jones., 
Lavey Jones 

{SUS~~x COlJ!!T-l DEEDS, Vol. 54, P• 501, Ge~rgetown) 

*On July 31, 1847, - from David Taylor, Esq., of. 
Kent County, Del., and his wife, Elizabeth, - - -
SAMUEL o. JONES, of Kent Co., bought a farm in ten­
ure of Salsbury Hobbs, adjoining lands of Clement 
Clifton, Wm. Tharp, Esq., Jas. Rauley, George w. 
Collins, and David Taylor, Esq., - containing 208 
acres; - possession after 31 December, 1847. 

(DEEDS, KENT COUNTY, DEL., Vol. X-3, p. 111) 
~~ - This was Samuel O. Jones' first purchase of land 

in Kent County. Later, he purchased other property, 

Mrs. Samuel o. Jones, (nee Levey Holl;is) died May 9., 1867 and 
was turied in the Jones family buryin.<r zround in Mispilliori Hd,. i' 

Kent County, Del.,Her tomb is marked aLovey, first wife of SamH 
uel O. Jones, born 8-1-1819, died 5-9-1867'' - Kent Tombs; 

State Archi Vf8s, !)ove:· 



SOfalE JONES RECORDS IN DELANARE (Continued) 

After the death of his first wife, Samuel o. Jones married. 
Isabella Jester, by whom he had one son, Alfred., who died~ lt/t:P6, 

~; 1 ~,;rt~ , 

Samuel o. Jones died April 21, 1882 and was buried in the old 
Jones family burying ...,:reurui on his farm in Mispillion Hundred~ 
Kent County Delaware. His tombstone: "Samuel O. Jones., bern 
11-4-1816, died 4-21-1882 11 - Kent Tombs., Arohi ve s Dept., Dover, 

p. 160. 

Mr. Jones died intestate. Letters of Administration on his est•• 
ate were granted 27 April, 1982, te ABEL SPENCE (a son-in-law, 
-husband of Ann Levine Jones). h®nd with Elias T. Booth. 

- Vol. V-1, P• 259, Register of Wills, Kent Co., Dove~~ 

Petition of SAMUEL P. Jones (a son, usually called "Painter") 
of Felton., Delaware; - 11 That Samuel o. Jones., the father of 
your petitioner., late of Mispillion Hundred, Kent County, Dela., 
ware, was at death siezed of the f-0llowin~ lands: 

"·" 1. - Farm in Mispillion Hd., on east side of public road from 
Farm1n:ton to Bridgeville, adjoining lands of George Rau­
ghly, and others, - ccnte.ining 100 acres. 

2. - Farm in Mispillion Hd., on west side of road from Farrnin:­
ton to Brid.zeville, adjoining Wm. N. Hopkins, Robt. G. 
Hopkins, and Stephen Redden, - 100 acres. 

"Said Samuel o. Jones died on or about 21 April., 1882., leaving 
to survive him a widow, Isabella. Jones11 (nee Jester) "and eiJht 
children: Sam'l P • ., {petitioner)., Ann L., wife of Abel Spence, 
Mary E., wife of Nm. H. Knox, Martha J,, wife of John H. Cubb­
age, Mark A., Charles_F., Adaline L., and Alfred Jones, - and 
three zrandchildren.: ~~ney N. Jones., L.a.wrence Jones, and Wlary 
Jones, who are the children ef John H~ Jones, deceased, who was 
a son of the intestate and who died in lifetime of intestate, 
as only heirs at law. 
"That all the heirs of Samuel o. Jones, deceased., are above the 

age of 21, except Adaline L. Jones who is a minor about the 
a:e of 20 years; the said ~£Eney N. Jones who is also a minor 
about the age of 16 years, and Lawrence Jones, about the age 
of 13, and tllary Jones, about the aze of 8. n 

(PETITION FOR DIVISION OF ESTATE OF SAMUEL O. JONES- KENT CO., 
Delaware, Orphans' Ct. Records, Dover; Vol. P.9,pp. 40-41, 
June., 1882. ) 

This same petition is re~eated on P• 41, same volume, naming 
the children of John H. Jones, deceased: Forney w.j Lawrence, 
and Mary; - azes 16, 13, and 8, respectively. 

Plots of Sam'l. o. Jones' land may be seen in Plot .Book 5, 
p. 16, Kent Co., Del. Orphans' Ct., Dover. 

-VOL. F-2, pp, 43,44,45: 

Widow's dower, 45 acres. The residue, 133 acres, 28 sq. perct~ 
could not be divided; (Value of 45 acres, $495) - AND, 16b ncrc 



SOME JONES RECORDS IN n·su·NARR ( continued) 

78 perches, with buildings and improvements, $2490; and tract 
"Nei·7"hborly l~indness 11

• "\laluation of the whole: $4477.50. 
Valuition, exclusive of widow's dower, $2985.00 • 

/() 

Psge 46: Henry R. Johnson appointed trustee to sell lands of 
Samuel O. Jones, deceased, on Nednesday, December 27, 
1882, 1 oclock P.M., at store house of Chas. J. Harr­
in:ton, (Father of the Hon. w; w. Harrin:ton, present 
Chancellor of Delaware, 1947) - in Farmin:ton. 

Plot B. - sold to Isabella Jones (widow) for $140.99 
"Nm. H. Knox (husband of Marl'"~• Jo~es) 

for .. :)2o 13. 9 6 
Plot C. - n 

rrOTAL: $2654 :g-5. 

Mr. Knox paid trustee 15% of JUrchase money the day of the sale, 
($377.09) but failed to comply with other terms, so tract was 
re-sold, (PAGE 48) - Saturday, Aucust 4, 1883, 1 oclock P.M., 
at store house of Ch~rles J. Hnrrin..;~on., Parmington. (Plot C 
sold to Georze ·w. Collins, Jr., for $2331.00. 

•l JOHN F. (Forney) JONES, at the aJe of 18, petitioned the 
Orpharn Court at Dover, Kent County, DelnNare, to &ppoint 
John W, Rickards his ·uardian. The petition sets forth that - .. ._......., ---- ' _,_,., --- -
he i~ entitled to a share of the personel estate of his 
grandfa the~ 1 Samuel O. Jones, .late of Mis pillion Hundred, 
and about $100, his share from the proceeds 0f his grand­
father's real estate. (Date Sept. lb, 1884) The court 
qranted his request. Charles Rickards was surety; bond 
J500. 

:.~2 John vV. Rickards ~vas appointed guardian, a.lso, for Lawrence 
F. Jones, age 15, and Mary T. Jones, 8ge 9. {Spt. 1884, 

- 0r~1hans' Court l"{ecords, Guardian Appointments, 
Vol. A~ 1872-19£1; pp 130 (*l), and 129 (*2), - Clerk's 

Office., Dover. 

"John W. Rickards, :uardian of John F. Jones, minor son of John 
H. Jones, deceased 0 (account proved 16 Sept. 1884) 
1884, Sept. 16, sum from Isabella Jones, ward's share, 

reco~nizance. ·····••o••e•• ~· •••••••••• $' 5.69 •~...J ,,, 

Ward's share, recognizance, Geo. N. Collins, 
94 .·io 

From Abel Spence, admr of Saml. O. Jones, 
this ward's crandfather, ward's share of 
personal estate, 20.76 
'vV a rd ' s c a 9 i t a 1 • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • $ 12 0: 5 5 

(Guardian's Accounts, Orphans' Ct., Dover, Vol. F-310,311) 
- same vol. and pp. - Account of John W, Rickards, guardian for 
Mary T. Jones, n1inor dau3hter of John H. Jones, dee. {same s~-rns) 
- same vol., pp. 312, 313: - John w. Rickards, ~uardinn for 
Lawrence F, Jones, minor son of John H, Jones, dee. (same sums) 

- Same vol., pe 306, Isab0lla Jones, guardian for ALFRED D. 
JONES, minor son of Sam1.1el o. Jones; proved 3 Sept. 1884. (His 
share about 3 times as much as the shnre of one of the above, 
- b0in2 a son~) 

- - -



I/ 
JONES-~IOLLIS 

SAMUEL OWENS JONES, son of Snow Jones and Ann Langrell; born November½ 
~ 1816; and 

LOVEY HOLLIS, - - - daughter of Frisby Hollis, Sr., and Levina Spence; 
born Augt1st 14, 1819; 

were united in Holy Matrimony December 19, 1839. 
(Sam'1. O. died 4/28/82. Lavey died 6/10/67.) 
CHILDREN: 

1. John Henry Jones, 

2. Ann Levina Jones, 

born December 3, 1840; married Martha J. 
Knox (daughter of Samuel and Sarah Knox), 
November 10, 1864, Issue: 
John Forney Jones, born.Oct. 27, 1866 
Lawrence Franklin Jones, b.'May23, 1869 
Mary Treau.,.11,ay Jones, born Aug. 10, 1875 
John Henry Jones died at Seaford, Delaware,_ 
September 6, 1876. Now buried at Mt. Hope 
Methodist Cemetery, near Village Green in 
Delaware County, Pa. 

born September 21, 1842; married Abel 
Spence .• 

3 .• Mary Elizabeth Jones, born May 24, 1845 (died November 14, 1934) 
married William Henry Knox, (son of ~am'l 
and Sarah Knox) December 12, 1862. Issue: 
Geor~ie, born October 25, 1863. 
Edw;n, 11 March 31 , 1865. 
13 en jam in , n October 11 , 18 66. 
Clara, " September , 1869. 

4. Alfred Jones (died young) 

5. Martha Jones 

6. Samuel Painter Jones 

7. Mark A. Jones, 

born December 14, 1847 (died Nov. 1, 1930) 
married John Houston Cubbage who was born 
Jan. 15, 1849 and 1n10 died Oct. 29, 1919. 
Issue: 
Samu.el Edward Cubbage, born Dec. 1875, 

died August 1876· 
Arthur John Cubbage, born April 4, 1880. 

married Martha Q;li11en. Issue: Mollie, 
Alice, Lai,7rence, Samuel. 

born March 7, 1856 (died July 20, 1900) 
married -Martha Ellen Short, December 27, 
-1882. (She was born Nov. 30, 1857 and 
died Febr. 6, 1932.) Is.sue: 
Florence 1,,r. Jones,' b. Jan. ·5, 1884, died 

· , 1Tov. 12, 1906. Ifarr­
ied a Mr. Hurd.(NO,. 
CHILDREN.) 

Frederick C. Jones, b. March 26, 1889, died 
single, Oct. 16, 1918, 

:Beulah G. Jones, b. August 7, 1895. married 
George Washingt(on Abberger~ Feb. 15, 1919 

,no children) . · 



JONES-HOLLIS ( continued) 

8. Charles F. Jones, born March 1, 1859. (died June 22, 1916) Married 
_Rose Collins, October 27~ 18850 (she was born 
October 15, 1870; living, 1947). Descendants: 

~Jessie Jones, born Sept. 18, 1886. Married M.Thos. 
Mecarraher, December 7, 1912. No children •. 

-Evelyn Jones, born October 11, 1895. Married Jas. 
J. Paulman, April 28, 1923. One daughter, -

Rose Marie Paulman, b. Oct. 11, 1929. 

9. Adaline Lovey Jones born April 20, 1865. (died June 30, 1935). 
married Phillip Makens. 
Descendants: 

(A)-Adaline lovey Makens, born January 15, +889. 
( died june 12, 1935) Married Wm. John Frie!.:~.who 
was born January 6, 1889; killed by hit-run driv­
er, November 10, 1937. Children: 
Ruth Friel, who married Henry Jensen. Issue: 

Nels, Barbara, and infant.Jensen. 
Eugene William Friel, born January 23, 1914; 

married Ruth Leah Spicer, born Oct. 
1, 1918.·Daughter: Judith Lois Friel, 
born August 8, 1939. 

(B)- Ellis Makens, 

-------- ... 

a resident of Grand Rapids, Mich, 
has a son, Phillip, named for grand.­
father. 

JONES-JESTER 

after the death of.Levey (nee Hollis) Jones, Samuel o. Jones married 
Isabella Jester, .- al.1'1•hau one son: 

10. Alfred D. Jones, who was killed in a railroad accident, circa 1906, 
unmarried. No descendants. 

SEE: 

- - .... - ... 

Jones-Knox, Jones-Kilderry, Jones-Cornog, Dehner-Jones, and Martin­
Jones outlines for more details on descendants of John Henry Jones; 
- also, BelLJones notes. 

Knox-Jones, In.ox-Sapp, Knox-Hatfield, Tatman-Knox, and t>hlltnes of 
other related families for more details on descendants of Mary Eliza­
beth Jones. 



13 
SOME KNOX - EDGIN RECORDS 

Note to all Edqell relatives: ...., __ 
" n " Knox " 

The compiler is not responsible 
for the varied spellings of the 
name. The records must stand 
without editing by a later hand. 

Jesse Edgin, with John Haslet, witnessed the will of Thomas 
Carey, Jr., dated 3 O~tober 1795. 
(Sussex Nills, Vol. E-5, p. 50, Georgetown, Del) 

Ann Mitten of Sussex County, widow, (probably· second wife of 
Wm. Mitten of Broadkiln Hd., Sussex Co.~ who died 
in 1803 and named wife Ann in his will - Sussex 
Wills, Vol. F~6, p. 42, Georgetown) - left 
"l small Dutch oven to daughter Elizabeth Jester:' 
and bequests to grandchildren: Mary-Edgingand 
grandson-in-law, John Tull.} 

(Sussex Wills, Georsetown, vol. F-6, p. 213, date 
13 Nov. 1805; proved 3 Dec. 1805) 

Mary EdSeing, wife of JESSE EDGEING, was named as a niece of 
Ann Hayes of Sussex in Ann's will, July 14, 1808; 
proved Dec. 19, 1809. Other nieces and nephews 
named: Nancy Roach, Martha Tull, and Daniel Tull. 
(Sussex Wills, Georgetown, Vol. F-6, p. 388) 

Daniel Jester, in.his will executed 26 June, 1831, proved 21 
Jan., 1840, named wife, Elizabeth, and left her 
all real estate. Sons: Daniel and Isaac Jester, 
real estate after wife's death, (After his wife's 
death, his personal property to go to ten grand­
children: Mary, Daniel, Elizabeth, Benjamin, 
Jesse, and Nezzey Edgin; Nezzey Dutton, Nelly 
Dono1an., Abraham Donovan, and Mary Dodd. 
(Sussex Nills, Vol. I-9, P• 214, Georgetown, Del.) 

NOTE: JESSE EDGIN served under Capt. Ingram in the defense of 
Lewes, Del., May 5 to 11, 1813; and in the Militia in 
1815. (Del. Archives, Vols. IV & V, PP• 4o0, 497, -931 3 

etc,) 

JESSE EDGIN died intestate in Northwest Fork Hundred, Sussex 
County, before September 10, 1839 leaving a widow, 
MARY (nee Jester) and children: 
Mary, Elizabeth, Louisa, Amelia, William, 
Marthe Jane, and Robert Edgin, and Sarah Knox, 
wife of Samuel Knox. (Wills and Administrations, 

Archives Dept. Dover, 
Vol. A 70, P• 34.) 

The inventory of Jesse Edgin, "late of Northwest 
Fork Hundred, Sussex County, Delav·,;aren was proved 
12 September, 1839; signed by Mary Edgin and Wm. 
Edgin. Amount: $663.0ll. -(Sussex Co. Inventori:s, 

_ Archives Dept~ Dover) 
(·Another Jesse Edgin (probably a nephew) died before 7/28/1847, 

when letters were granted to John Dodd of F.-Vol A70, p35, 
Archi ,Jes, Dover) 



A D D E N D A - Page 14 
from 7th u.s. Census of Del., 1850,'V91 •. 3. 11th Subdivision, 
Sussex County, - Dwelling house 257, Fanily 257: . . . 

Mary Edgin, age 68~ 
At1elia Edgin , rr 34; 
Mary Jane Edgin," 26, 
Snrtth E. " 11 7, 

fet!lalei 
11 ~ 

' 11 
ti ' 

' 

born in Delaware 
ff 

II 

n 

n 
II 

If 

II 

11 

tr 

NOTE: · S-ee Will of Jesse Edgin and that of Sarah Edgin (pp.13.-14) 
for nat1es of their chi1dren. 

. . . 

(1850 Census,_Del., ll~h Subd.iv. 1 Sussex Co., Dw.248, fa.o.253):~ 

Willian Edgin~ 
Cornelia 11 ~ 
Charlotte 11 , 

1111ian n. n , 
Janos " , 

age 23 ~ r.1ale 
" 27~ fenale 
ft 5~ " . 
tt 3, l'lale, 
" 4/12 " , 

born in Delaware 
n " l.m.ryland 
" " Delaware 
It ff H 

•• tt n 
{Census taken 30 ?uly t50) 

(1850 Census, 11th Subdiv., Sussex Co., I>w.250, fam.255):-

Samuel Cubbage, . age 41, nale, farmer, born in Delaware 
Louisa " tr 35, female, " tt it 

' Luther F. " ' 
n 7, male, " fl 1f 

Ma.ry F. :: u ft 5, female, n u tt 
< ' John H, II n 1, male, " t, ft 

' 
NOTE: Louisa Cubbage, nee Edgin, daughter of Jesse & Mary Edgin. 

Luther F. Cubbage married Sarah E. Thomas (soe page 35) 
Mary Frances Cttbbnge married Charles Christopher Short ,(p35) 
John Houston Cubbage married l~artha J. Jones (pp.9 & 11) 
Samuel Cubbage mentioned on PP• 14 & 35. 





SOME KNOX-EDGIN RECORDS (Cont.) 

"I., MARY -EDGIN, of Northwest Fork Hundred, Sussex County, 
Delaware,n --- "weak in body,- but of sound 
and disposing memory, 0 

-to daughter Mille~ Edgin (Amelia), a bed, 
bedstead, and furniture her first choice. 
-to daughter Jane Edgin (Ma~ Jane), a bed 
and furnituree - Residue of estate to be div­
ided equally between all children: 
- Sarah Knocks, Luasa Cubba~, Wm. ~dgin, 
Milley Edgin, Jane_ Edgin, and Robert Edsin, 
share and share alike. 
Son., William Edgin, executor. Date: 26 Feb., 
1850. Proved, 12 April 1853. 
Witnesses: w. Smith, Sam'l. Cubbage, Millie 

Edgin. 
(Sussex Co., Del., Wills, Georgetown, Vol. L 
-11, p. 299. ) 

nsARAH, daughter of Jesse and Mary Edgin, married SAMUEL NOCK, 
August lb, 1831, in Northwest Fork Hundred, Sussex Co~, Del., 

(Delaware Marriages, Archives De~t., Dover, Vol. 43, p. 45) 
This marriage was also recorded under KNOX, Samuel, - named 
in account of Jesse Edgin, Vol. A 70, p. 34, ·wills and Admns J 

Archives Dept., Dover. 

SAMUEL KNOX was a resident of KENT COUNTY, Delaware, when 
(on June 9, 185b) he purchased from Albert 
Currey and wife Sarah~ for $1600, nBerry's 
Trial" containing 200 acres in N.W.Fork Hd., 
Sussex Co., which Albert Currey h~d bought 
from James Currey in 1847. 
(Sussex Co. Deeds, Geor:etown, Vol. 64, p250) 

(l)On September 4, 1863, with his wife Sarah (nee 
Edgin) he sold 30 acres of this land for $300. 

(2)They sold 38 3/4 acres on the s.e. side of tht 
farm to Henry Clay Johnson for $697,50, Dec. 
5, 18t>5. 

(3) Johnson deeded back 35 acres, 150 sq. percher 
On May 28, 1868, Sam'l. and Sarah Knox resold 
the "Drum Fieldn for $718.75. Witnesses: 
Mollie L. Knox & Joseph Ward, 

{4) On Feb. 13, 18b8, for $45, they sold 3¼ acre: 
to s. P. Raughley. 

(1) Vol.71,p553; (2)Vol.74,p243; (3)Vol.82,pl58; (4)Vol.83,pl 
Sussex County, Delaware, Deeds, - Georgetown, Del. 

SAMUEL KNOX was sick and weak of body, but of sound mind, and 
a resident of Seaford, Sussex County, Delaware, 
when on March 9th, 1876, he executed his last wil 
To his beloved wife, Sarah, all real estate~ He 
charged her to pay $50 to each of his two sons, 
- William Henry, and James R. Knox. "Son, Samuel 
Francis Knox, is living on my farm as tenant to 
manage for his mother." · 
- At his wife's death, his dwelling house and lot 
in Seaford to their daughter Mary Louisa Knox,. 



SOME KNOX-EDGIN RECORDS (Cont~ 

"but if Mary Louisa dies without issue, the Sea­
ford property reverts to my heirs" 
Wife, Sarah, executrix. 
Witnesses: R. D. Prettyman, Clara Prettyman. 
(ProJed, 2 Sept. 1876 - Sussex Co. Nills, 
Register's Office, Georgetown. Vol. N-13, p459) 

SARAH KNOX, widow of Samuel Knox, late of Northwest Fork Hd., · 
deceased; Peter Gray and Sarah V. Gray, his wife, 
in ri3ht of Sarah V; - Charles H~ O'Day and Rhoda 
K.J his wife, in right of Rhoda K.; - Samuel F. 
Knox and Hester, his wife; - Martha J. Jones; 
and M. Louise Knox; of Sussex County, 
TO Henry s. Bennett of the same hundred and Coun­
ty, for $1400, - land in Northwest Fork Hundred, 
adjoininz Samuel?. Raughley, Curtis Scott, Georg€ 
Blanchard, Isaac Blothell, and others, - 132 acreE 
- the residue of the farm deeded June 9, 1856, to 
Samuel Knox by Albert Currey and wife. Also, 15 
acres, 13 sq. perches, which said Knox bought 
December 5, 1857, from C. S. Layton~ trustee. 

· (Sussex Co., Del., Deeds, Vol.91, p.89) 11/30/1878 
-~~~Note: -·Nm. Henry Knox and James R. Knox (it seems) received 

nothing from the sale of this property. 

The Rev. Sidney B, Bradley, Minister of St. John's Methodist 
Church, Seaford, Delaware, graciously provided the following 
information from his church records, January 27·, 1947: 

* Samuel Knox and Sarah Knox joined St. John's M.E. Church, 
on probation, July 16, 1871. Received by Rev. Wm. Urie. 
Sarah Knox joined into full furnbership, June 12, 1872, from 
Proba!:xi, by the Rev.vVm. Urie, 
Mary ·. ·_ isa Knox joined St. John's Ivl.E. Church., Ivlay 21, 1876, 
from pr bation to full Membership. Received by Rev. G. J. 
'Ni lliams. 
Sarah Knox was a member ofClass No. 2, and Mary L. Knox was 

a member of Class No. 5 in St. John's M.E. Church. 

* The following 
(Hester) Knox 
N. Underwood: 
Sallie KnoxJ 
Wilmer Knox, 
Lizzie Knox, 
Jesse Knox., 

Childre11 of Samuel F. (Francis) .and Sarah H. 
were Baptized December 30, 1883, by the Rev. 

- ----
- -- .... 

born 
" 
fl 

" 

December 24, 1874 
September 2, 1876 
July 7th, 1878 
February 2, 1880 

i} The elder Samuel and Sarah joined the church, 1871. 
Samuel F. (nickname:Frank) and his wife were on the farm 
in Northwest Fork Hundred, not far from Greenwood, until 
sometime after 1878 when the farm was sold, as aforesaid. 



A D D E N D A - Page 16 
' . 

From 7th V• s. Census of Delaware, 1850, Vole 3. 11th Subdivision, 
Suss ex Cotu1 ty: 

• 
Dwelling - 300 
Family - 306 

Samuel Knoeksj 
Sa.rah n 
Sarah A. " 
William H.", 
James R. " ,. 
Ben.jamin E. '' 

' Rhoda K~ n , 

, 
, 

Samuel F. 11 , 

Martha J. 11 , 

Mary L. ", 
Jona.thl;Ul Xnocks, 

NOTE: -

age 46 ~ male, farmer, 
n 45; female~ 
" 17~ " , 
" 16; male, 
fl 15 ~ ff J 

ti 13 ~ It ' 

" 10 ~ female, 
n 8~ ma.le, 
tt 3 ~ female~ 
It 2; " ' 
n 22, male, sailor, 

born in Delaware 

" " " 
ff fl " 

n 11 " 

" " tr 

" " " n u n 
ff II II 

" " " 
If "· fl 

" 1f " 

A Samuel Nock married an Elizabeth Mandrel, August 17, 1825 
~ond,Kent·co., vol. 26,p. 65. . . 

Knox, Samuel~ ~ married e. Macy Knigh~; bond, October 11, 1826. 
- Kent Co.; vol. 29, P• 115. · ,, 

Xnox, Satn1el, - and Sarah Ed.gin(g), - of'Northwest Fork Hundred, 
-Sussex Count were married August 16 1831. Vol. 43 p.45. 

It is possible that Jonathan Knocks Knox was a son of Samuel by 
his first or second wifol No one now living remel!lbers anything 
about hin, 

IN VIEW OF THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED IM THE ABOVE CENSUS SCHEDULE, 
THE LIST OF CHILDBEN OF SAMUEL AND SAR.AR KNOX (on page 16) SHOUll) 
:BE RE-ARB.AllGED ACCORDING TO AGE. The date of birth of Martha J. 
Knox should be_ char..ged froµ1 1848 to 1847, who:rever it. appears. . 

Baltimore Hd., Sussex Co., Del. (1850 Census), Dw.168, Fam.168:-
Ja.i':les Knox~ 44~ male, - fa.mer ($3200), born. in Delaware 

Eleanor ff ' 45 ~ female' 11 " II 

George w. 11 ~ 19 ~ nale; " n " 
Janes l!. 11 ~ 14, " , tr " " 

Sarah E. 11 , 10; female, " n 11 

Willian " , 6 ~ t1ale,' " tt u 
Aurena " , 2, fenalo, · n " " 

138-138: ~lir~ f..• ]Cno,x, ,17 a, ,fen/11.e, .. , 
1 

q born in Dela.ware 
In 11 t tle Creek HUJ.~drod' Susi ex Co. ' we findc I ~ 1860 Census' 

~~!~!Il~~~::-1~::- f:i!:-.J5
Y~etired) born in Delaware 

Elizabeth 11 ~ 75 ~. fena.le, " • " 
John n , 37 ~ nale, · Laborer, " " tt 

Ann " , 24~ faoale, (prob. wife of John) 11 " " 

Elizabeth " , 3 ~ II , ( 11 dau. ff n ) 11 ff n 
Thonas .-Knocks~ 26 ~ nale ~ " 1t " 

Joseph Knocks, 23, " , N tt n 





l(.NOX-EDGIN 

Samuel Knox and Sarah Edgin, (daughter of Jesse and Mary Edgin) 
were married August 16, 183,l. 

CHILDREN: 

1. Sarah V. Kn~x, married Peter Gray, a brother of Judge George 
Gray, u.s, Senator from Delaware. 

2. Rhoda Kn~x, married Charles ;H. O'Day. 

3. William Henry Knox, born Apri~ 14, 1834. Married Mary Elizabeth 
Jones, December 12, 1862. Died July 14, 1926 
(See Knox-Jones outlines) 

.4. James .. R. Kno_x, married Lee Morgan. 

5. Benjamin Knox, never married. Died of wounds received in the 
Civil War, 1864. 

8. , 

Note: 

Samuel Francis Knox, -married Sarah Hester Harris. 
Sally, born 12/24/1874 
Wilmer, " 9 / 2/1876 

Childre-n: 

Mary Louisa Knox, 

Lizzie,·· n 7/7/1818 
Jess.e, 11 2/ 2/1880 

(there may-have been others) 

born April 1, 1846. Married John Eenry Jones, 
November 10 ,. 186.4. ( See Jones-Knox outlines) 

married Daniel Riteh. Children: 
1~rgaret Hitch, married __ Horsey, 

resides Las Vegas, Nev. 
Charles Hitch -
Sallie n - married ___ Adams, 

resides Los ~geles, Cal. 
-- ......... -

The above notes are verJ incomplete, 

All descendants of Samuel & Sarah (Edgin) Knox are requested 
to continue the search for authenticated information, such as 
will be found on other lines contained herein. 

THE COMPILER WILL BE GRATEFUL FOR EXPLANATIONS OF THE VARIOUS 
SPELLINGS OF THE NAMES.: EDGIN, EDG!LL, EDGELL. Copies of old 
family tombstone inscriptions in Delaware and Macy-land are de­
sired. Also, copies of Family Bibio records. 



John Henry Jones, 

and 
Martha J ._ Knox , 

son of Samuel o. Jones and Lovey Hollis (who were 
married December 19, 1839) , born December 3, 18-10 
(died, Seafcra., Del., Sept11 6, 1876) 

daughter of Samuel Knox and Sarah Edgin (who were 
married August 16, 1831), born April 1, 1846, 
( died a·~ Chester, Pa~, Nov. 15, 1917) 

ll 

- were united in Holy Matrimony at Farmington, Del.·, November 10, 1864. 

C H I L D R E N : 

John Forney Jones, born October 27th, 1866 (died Aug. 23, 1896, 
at Chester, Pa.) 1_Aarr~.ed Louisa Agnes Kil­
derry, daughter of 1;11iiam Pe:te1-- Kilderry and 
Mary Conway, liho was bv r:1 in F:ini s , County · 
Clare, Ireland, No·rem~er 16, 1864 and died at 
Chester, -Pa., November 12, 1922~).-Date of 
marriage: September 7, 1885.-' · 
Children: 
Mary Louisa Jones, born June 17~ 1886. 
Martha Knox Jones, " . Sept. ·6 ~ 1888. 
Pearl Agnes Jones, " May 15, 1892. 
(Delaware County, Pa., - in South Chester) 
John Forney Jones is buried in Mt. ··Hope Metho­
dist churchyard, nro Village Green, Pa., with 
his father and mother. 

Ge Laurence Franklin Jones, born May 23rd, i869, Married Anna, Yarnall 
Cornog, May 13th, 1891. · Children: · 

3. Mary Treadway Jones, 

- Laurence F. Jones, Jr., born Feb. 21, 1892~ · 
Married Bertha Saunders. · 

(no children) · 
- Elwood Ziegler Jones, born December 15, 1893. 

Married Mayme Mullins. 
one son, Ronald. -

born .August 10, 1875, at Seaford, Dele · 
Taught school. -Never married. 
Died August 3rd, 1898. · 

- -- ......... 

NOTES: - Louisa Agnes Kilderry (Mrs.,John F. Jones) was taken from 
Ireland to England when she was an infant. For a while, the 
family lived in Wiggins, Lancashire; thence, to Halifax in 
Yorkshire, where her father was killed in a construction acct.:. 
dent, c_. 1873. Her mother married Michael Duffy. On June 10, 
1882, they sailed from Liverpool on the s.s. ·Illinois·of the 
old American Line; -,arrived at Philadelphia, June 21, 1882. 
Her mother died March 10, 1883 (age 37) and is buried in St. 
Michael's Cemetery, Chester, Pa. 
After the death of John F. Jones, Louisa married Louis Henry 
Moore, (a brother of William, husband of her ·sister Margaret) 
by whom she had three sons: Lewis Vincent, William Henry, and 
John deBell Moore. She and 2nd Husband buried at Lav,ncroft 
Cemetery, Bo~thwyn, Pa. 



SOM~ J(',.,.. :,~,. 
.L~ .,,' .. J "· 

Re; Descendants of JOHH HENRY J01'..E«3 a!lG. M.r:..RTIIA ;; • KN01~ 

"To Theo J. Kreeger, Jr., Esq., 
Register 6f 17ills for the C01:tnty of Delaware, ·1n the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania, 

In the Matter of the Administration of 
the Goods, Chattels, Rights and Credits of 
MARTHA J. McNULTY, dec'n. 

P E T I T I O N 

THE PETITION of LAURENCE F. JONES of the City of Chester 
respectfully showeth that Martha J. McNulty of Delaware County, Penn­
sylvania, de1)arted ·Ghis life intestate at City of Chester in the County 
of Delaware, and State of Pennsylvania, on the Fifteenth day of Nove~ 
ber A. D. J.917 at lJ.: 30 o i clock A.M. 
That the said Martha J, McNulty deceased, left her surviving the foll­
owing named hoi rs a: . .1d nex~ of k:.n, to wit: 

James McNulty 
Laurence F. Jones 

Mary Dehner 
l(artha Martin 
- children of a deceased 
son, John F. Jones 

RELATIONSHIP 
husband 

son 

grand daughter ,, " 

Albert D. Bell, m~.nor, great-grnndson 
- son of a de~eased grnnd daughter, Pearl. 

R'ESIDENCE 
unknown 

2702 w. 3d st. Chester 

2nd & Fulton st. " 
4th & Townsend Sts. 1 

The decede11t a Fem Gole Treder bJ/' d~cree of Court of Common Pleas 
of Del.!\wa '!."e 'Joe i:Ja~ 

The said interta+ie was possessed ot Goods, Chattels, Rights, and Cre4-
1te to the value of $1~00 and. o: Roal Estate (less incumbrance) to the 
value of $250C an !loar as can bo ascerta1ned" 
Therefore the sa:':.d 1a'11:ce:1ce 1\, tiones rcs-i)ectful~.y app1.ies for !etters 
of AdministratioL ~1po11 t 1:iu '1ocds, Cha·cte1s, P.igr.ts~ and Crea.itz of 
which ua.id lf).rt~'1a J ~ \~L~t)11 ty oiec~ 'DC SSCS3ed,, 

Dated Dec~ ls~, A.D0 1917. 
LAtrRENC:'TI F. JONES 

2 lots at Berkley, Ridley Twp., Del. Co., Pa. 
House & L:1t at Len11ox Park, 1. Chichester Twp, Del. Co.,Pa." 

( :,,49158) (.lffirme<1~) 

... - ... --- ........ --- ....., -- - - .................. -- - - - -- .,.., - .__. ....... - -- .............. - ,_, ..... --- -
"IN THE ORPHANS' COURT OF DEIAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

Estate of MARTH\ J. McNULTY, late of the City of Chester, County of 
Delaware and State of Pennsylvania~ deceRsed, 
First nnd Final Account of .:~~o,w.cencr- Fe Jones, Administrator of said 
estate. 



SOME JOMES' RECORDS IN DEL, CO., PA. (Continued) 

(Re; Descendants of John Henry Jones and Martha J. Knox) 

"Your accountant charges himself as follows:-
To amount of Inventory and Appraisment filed 
To amount received from sale of real estate to 

Lawrence F. Jones 
To amount received from salo of real estate to 

Mary Dehner, et al 

"Your accountant claims credit as follows:­
To amount paid Yanks and Evans for the erection 
and construction of bungalow, per contract of 
decedent 
Thomas Minshall, undertaker 
Theodore F. Kreeger, Register of Wills, 

Letters 
Short certificates 
Filing inventory 
Petition for sale 
Decree and Order for sale 
Filing A®unt 

Delaware County Trust Company, Administrator's 
Bond 

Chester Times, advertising 

$1950.00 
225.25 

5.50 
1.00 

,75 
1.50 
6.00 

11.75 

Weekly Reporter, advert1sing 
Appraisers of personal property and 
Nott-1.ry Public 

real estate 

10.00 
5.95 
2.50 

10.00 
3.25 

18.00 
2.50 

250.00 
100.00 

Deeds and recording 
Revenue Stamns 

L 

Accountants commissions 
Counsel Fees 

Balance for distribution 

Distribution Account. 

Balance for distribution per administrator's account 

If 

$2256.13 

2450,00 

450.00 
$5156.13 

2603.95 

$2552.18 

$2552.18 
, 

Lmirencc F. Jones, one-half 
Mary Dehner, one-sixth 

$1276.09 ~ 2% tax· 
425.37 - " " 

Martha Martin, one-sixth 
Delaware County Trust Company, 
of Albert D. Bell, one-sixth 

Inheritance taxes 

Guardian 

Examined, Passed and Filed 3-10-1919 
Theo. F. Kreeger, Jr., 

Register of Wills 

425.37 - 11 rr 

425.37 - " n 
$2552.18 

51.04 

L. F. JONES 
Administrator Ic • 

..... - - - -- --- - ........ -- - -- ..... _, - - - - - - ... - - .... - - - ..... - - - ... -- ... 
i EI: JOlt'ES' FAMILY BIBLE RECORDS FOR DETAILS ON THE 

DATES OF BIRTH, MARRIAGE, DEATH, OF PERSONS MENTIONED IN 

TEE FOREGOING DOCUMENTS. 



F .. \M!LY BIBLE RECORDS OF FARTICULAR IMTEREST TO DESCiNDANT'J 
OF JOHN HE'KRY lTONES and his wife noc MA~THA J. KNGX --- -
-From the family Bible originally owned by tho abovo named couple, 

more recently owned by the lato MAit"f L. DEHNER (nee Jones) of 
Chester, Delaware County, Pennsylvania!. 

"What God Hath Joined Together, Let Not Man Put Asundor.-Matt. XIX:6 

THIS CERTIFIES THAT THE RITE OF HOLY MATRIMONY WAS CELEBRATED 
BETWEEN 

JOHN HENRY JONES of KENT CO. , DEL. , 
and MARTE.~ J. Ki{OX of SUSSEX CO., DEL., 

on NOV. 10th, lt'64 at rarmington 
by Rev. Richitrd M~1'ril on 

Witness Mrs. r,1or:-iken Vfi tness and Daughter 11 

BIRTHS 

John Forney Jones born Oct, 27th, 1866 

Lawrence Franklin Jones .born May 23rd, 1869 

Mary Treadway Jones born Aug. 10th, 1875 

Mary L. Jones, daughter of John F. Jones & Louj.sa his wife, was 
born June 17, 1885 

Martha K. Jones, born Sept. 6, 1888 

Pearl A. Jones, morn May 15, 1892 

Mildred V. Dehner, March 6, 1912 

Ruth K. Dehner, ;.pr:J 30, J.914 

Floronca M_, Dehner, July 21, 1915 

Grover Co Dehner, July 6, 1916 

Earle N8 Dehner, Dec. 15, 1918 

Dorothy Mac Dehner, Doc. 30, 1920 

Harold Paul Dohner, Apr·~ 24, 1926 

Mary Lillian Dehnor, Nov. 26, 1927 

MARRIAGES 

Mary L. Jone~ and Grover C. Dehner woro united in Marriage 
May 4, 1910 (I - South Chester Baptist Church, Rov. Redden) 
Ruth K. Dehner and William J. Burk wore united in Marriage 
February 3, 1932 
Mildred V. Dehner and James Strain wore united in marriage, 



Family Biblo Records, Descendants of John Henry Jones, 

"DEATHS 

John H. Jones, Husband and Father 

(Cont.) 

departed this life Sept. 6th, 1876. Aged 35 Ys 9 m•s, & 3days 

John F. Jones died August 23, 1896 

Mary T. Jonos died August 3, 1898 

Martha J. McNulty dcpa.rtod this lift, Nov. 15, 1917 

Florence M. Dehner was killod by auto. Oct. 26, 1919. 

Mary L~ Dehner departed this lifo,Feb. 2, 1947 11 

~ - - ,_ ..... - -- ..... - .... - -- ... - .... ,_, --- - - -- -- ..... - - .......... - - ... -- ... - - -
The following family Bible records are from that owned by Mrs. 
JOHN A. MARTIN; nee Martha Knox Jones, of Chester, Pa. 

"B I R T H S 

Mary Louisa Jones born June 17th, 1886 

Pearl Knox Jones born Aug. 1st, 1887 

Martha Knox Jones born Sel)t 6th, 1888 

Laurence Franklin Jones born Oct. 26th, 1890 

Pearl Agnes Jones born May 15th, 1892 

John Honry Jonos born April 4th, 1894 

Gertrudo Jonos born April 23rd, 1895 

John Forney Jones, son of John H., Jones and Martha. his wifa was 
born the 27 day of October 1866. 

Laurence Franklin Jones, son of John H. Jones and Martha his wifo, 
was bor~-:a. May 23, 1869. 

Mary Treadway Jones, daughter of John H. Jones and Martha his wifo, 
was born the 10th day of August 1875. 

Lawrence Franklin Jones, son of Laurence F. Jones and Anna his wife 
was born the 21st day of February 1892~ 

Elwood Ziegler Jones horn Doc. 15, 1893. 

"MARRIAGES 

JOHN F. JONES and Louisa A Kilderry woro married September 7, 1885, 
by tho Rev. _____ _ 
LAURENCE F. JONES and Anna Y. Cornog were married May 13, 1891 by 
tho Rev. Wm. Ridgway. 



Family Bible Rocorde, Descendants of John Henry Jone£, (Cent.) 
(Bible of Mrs. John A .. Martin, Chester, Pa:)) 

"DE AT HS 

Pearl Knox Jonos, daughter of John F. Jones and Louisa his wife, 
departed this life Juno 30, 1888. Age 10 mo. 29 da. born Aug. 1 1 
1887. 

Laurence F. Jones, son of John F. Jones and Louisa his wife, 
a.epartnd this life. 

John Henry Jones, son of John F. Jones and Louisa·his wifo, do­
parted this life. 

Gertrude Jones, daughter of John F. Jones and Louisa his wife, de­
partod this lifo. 

John F. Jones, son of John H. Jones and Martha, his wife, de­
parted this life, Sunday Aug. 23, 1896. 11 

....... - - - -- - - --- ..... - - ....., - - --- .... - - - ..... - - .... -- - ---- - - - - ........ -- - - - -- - - - - - - -- - - - ... .... - -- - -- ... - -- - ·- _. ... -- -- ... 
RE: - PEARL AGNES JONES (mentioned in foregoing ]iblo records) 

File #6254, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Board of Health, State 
of Dolawaro 253 contains Certificate of Marri-
age of James A~ Bell and Pearl A. Jones, · 

Said Marriage occurred in Wilmington, Now Castle County, 1/3/1910. 
Tho Record shows that James A. Boll, a resident of Pa.~ (Chester) 
white, ago 23 at last birthday, singlo, first marriago, birthplace 
Pa., occ11pation operator; fa tho::: Thos. R. Bell, mothcr 1 s 
maiden name: Emma Collins, - was united in marriage with Poarl 
A. Jones by tho Rev. Geo. Lewis Wolfe, January 3, 1910; - that 
Pearl A& Jones was a roJidont of Pa~ (Philadelphia), white, age 
18 at last birthdny, single: fjrst marriage, birthplace Pa., 
father: J·ohn F«t Jones:, mother: s maiden name: Louisa Kilderry. 
Wi tnoss: Mr8. M. A. Gra~r,, · Certificate filcd::3--27-1910, - Wilm. 

RE: - ALBERT DEHNER BELL (son· of James A. and PeRrl Agnes :Bell) 

Birth certificate on file at Harrisburg, ·Pa., shows that Albert 
Dehner ]ell, was born at 212 Jeffery St., Chester, Dolawaro County, 
Pa., 11 P.M., May 23rd, 1911, tho son of James A. Boll, ago 24, 
whi to, . la."boro:r, born in Pa., and Pearl Agnes Jonos, ag~ 19, whi·to, 
housewife, born in Pa. 

PEARL AGNES BELL, nee jones, wife of James A. Boll, diod in Chester 
Hospital, C~ostor, Pa., September 3, 1913, and is buried in Lawn.­
croft Cemetery, Boothwyn, Dolaw~re Co., Pa • 

.., _____ _ 

James A. Boll, widower, married Kato Morgan Harding, (widow of 
Raymond Harding,.and daughter of Israel Alexander Fols and Kate 
Morgan) - Elkton, Cecil Co., Maryland, March 14, 1914. 
Their three sons, James Morgan Boll, Joseph Mellon Boll, and 
Charles Fols Bell, - born in 1919, 1921, and 1925, respectively, 

whilG NOT Jones' descendants, arc mentioned heroin to keep the 
record straight,' (Fols - Delawareans. Morgans of Cecil Co., Md.) 



1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
a. 

D E 1-1 N E R:-- J O i\l E S 
Grover Cleveland Dehner, born in Gloucester County, N.J., November 

14, 1884, 

and -
Marz Louisa Jones, born in South.Chester, Delaware County, Pa., 

June 17, 1886, daughter of John Forney Jones 
and wuisa Agnes Kilderry, 

were united in Holy Matrimony on May 4th, 1910, 
at the parsonage of the South Chester Baptist Church, Chest.er, Pa., 
by the Rev. Leslie Redden, Minister • 

.c.6.&46.64 
CHILDREN:-

Mildred Veronica DEHNER, born Chester, Pa., March 6th· , 1912 
Ruth Knox ff " rt If April 30th, 1914 

' ' Florence Marie II ti 1t " July 21st, 1915 
' ' Grover Cleveland n tr II II July 6th, 1917 
' ' Earle Norman lf 1f " H December 15, 1918 
' ' Dorothy Mae ti If • ... December 30~ 1920 
' ' Harold Paul n 11 tf " April 24th, 1926 
' ' Mary Lillian ti " " It November 26-, 1927 ' ' ' ' 

MARRIAGES OF CHILDREN OF GROVER and MARY DEHNER:-- -
1. Mildred Veronica Dehner married James Bernard Strain, Jr., 

June 3rd, 1933, at St. Michael's rectory, Chester, Pa. 
The Rev. Fr. Mccarron, officiant. 
ISSUE: 
James Bernard Strain, III., born December 30th, 1934, Chester,Pa. 

2. Ruth Knox Dehner married William Joseph Burk at Media, Pa.; 
February 3rd, 1932. 
ISSUE: 
William Richard Burk, born November 14th, 1932, at Chester, Pa. 
David Lee Burk, born November 14th, 1937, at Chester, Pa. 
(same birthday as their grandfather Dehnerl) 

5. Earle Norman Dehner married Thelma Marie Norris, at Warrentown, Va, 
June 10th, 1939. 
ISSUE: 
Linda Diane Dehner, born June 26th, 1945, Chester,, Pa. 

6. Dorothy Mae Dehner married Howard Ross Rickards, April 29_th, 1939, 
at Chester, Pa. The Rev. Lewis J. Velte, (Baptist) officiant. 
ISSUE: 
Dean E.oss Rickards, born May 26, 1943, at Carthage, N.Y. 

DEATHS: 

Florence Marie Dehner was killed by an auto, Sunday, Oct •. 26, 1919. 
MARY LOUISA DEHNER, nee Jones, departed this life February 2, 1947. 
(d~ghter and Mother buried_at _L~wncroft Cem., Booth~.ro, Pa.} · 



DEHNER-JONES 
(Continued) 

Genealogical data, ret persons and families rel~ted by ma.rriagee 
(Number· refers to the Dehner to whom married) 

1. James Bernard Strain, Jr., born Chester Pa., June 24th, 1906, 

2. William Joseph Burk, born Media, Pa., September 24th, 1906; 
son of William McGonigle Burk, Jr. and Rebecca Agnes Hickey 
who were married at St. Michael's Church, Chester, Fa., June 
1, 1904, by the Rev. Fr. James Timmins. · 
Said William McGonigle Burk, Jr., was born at Media; Pa., Nov­
ember 4th, 1878; son of William McGonigle Burk, Sr., and Ellen 
Lamont Hanna who were married at Philadelphia. · 
Said Rebecca Agnes Hicltey (Mrs. Wm. McGonigle Burk, Jr.) was born 
at Chester, Pa., June 1, 1882; daughter of Francis Patrick Hickey 
and Mary Ann.Glennon who were married at St. Michael's Church, 
Chester, Pa~, February 1, 1873, by the Rev. Fr. Havlin. 

(Mr. & Mrs. Wm. McGonig;e :Bu~k, Jr., are living, 1947) 

William !!cGonigle Burk, Sr., died Oct. 12, 1936. His wife, 
Ellen, departed this life Sept. 20, 1911. Both are buried in 
Media Cemetery. 

Francis Patrick Hickey died July a, 1922. His wife, Marr Ann, 
died March 25th, 1911. Both are buried in St. Michael's Cemet­
ery, Chester, Pa. 

5. Thelma Marie Norris, born October 26, 1920, Chester, Pa.; daugh­
ter of James Ernest Norris and Edna Mae Mason who were married 
at Chester, Pa., October 26, 1918, by Mr. Oglesby, Justice of the 
Peace, (Both parents of Mrs. ,Earle N. Dehner are living.) · 
Said James Ernest Norris, born November 6, 1900, at Asheville, 
N. C.; son of Arcemus Norris and Eunice Embler who were married 
at Asheville, N.C~, April 4, 1887, by J.P. N~lson, Justi.-e of 
the Peace. Arcemus Norris died January 17, 1932 and is buried 
in Lawncroft Cemetery, Boothwyn, Pa. His widow is living, 1947. · 
Said Edna Mae Mason (Mrs. James Ernest Norris), born August 26th, 
1898, at Havre de Grace, Maryland; - daughter of William Mason 
and Emily Stimax, who were married at :Baltimore, Md. 
William Mason died July 23rd, 1918. His widow, Emily, passed 
away December 12, 1922, at Chester, Fa. Both are buried at 
Angel Hill, Havre de Grace, Md. 

6. Howard Ross Rickards, born March 16, 1914, at Chester, Fa.; son 
of George Howard.Rickards and Annie M. Ross who were m~rrie! at 
home, Harrington, Del., by the Methodist minister •. 
Said George Howard Rickards was born at Smyrna, Del., January 
31, 1874, ~on of Charles Rickards and his.wife, Sarah. 
Said Annie M. RQss was born at Harrington, Delaware, November 
14, 1879, - daughter of James H. Ross.and his wife, Sara. 
George Howard Rickards died in January, 1936; buried at Chester. 
His wife, Annie, died in July, 1930; - buried at Chester, Pa. 

NOTE: Charles Rickards, grandfather of Howard R. Riekards, wgs listed 
in 1860 Census (Del.) as 15 years of age. Therefore, born 1845. 
In Sept._1884 he was surety for John w. Rickards, GUARDIAN OF 
JOHN FORNEY JONES, grandfather of Mrs. Howard O. Ricka.rdsl 
(Vol A. - 1872-1931,·p. 130, Orphan's Ct. Records, Guardian 
Appointments. Dover, Del.) 



D E H N E R - J O N E S (Addenda) 

The following info~ation, re: Mro and Mrs. Grover c. Dehner, Jr., 
arrived after the foregoing and following pages were mimeographed 
and the index nearly finishe·ct. This first item should h?,ve· appeared 
under 11 MARRIAGES OF CHILDBEN OF GROVER and !AA.RY DEHNER" as follows·: . . 

4. Grover Cleveland Dehner, Jr., married Eleanor Edi th Shaw, at 
the parsonage of Trinity Methodist Church, Chester, Pa., October 
12th, 1945. The Revo Roger Co Stimson, officiant. No issus.•~7. 

The following data should have been included under "persons and fam­
ilies related by marriage 11 :-

4. Eleanor Edith Shaw (Mrso Grover c .• Dehner, Jr.) was born-July 22, 
1924, at Philadelphia, Pa; daughter of William Clough Shaw and' 
Edi th May Tait, who were married at home, 618 E. Hilton Street-, 
Fhiladelphia, Pa., August 25, 1920, by the Rev. Jesse 1ongsinger. 
Said William Clough Shaw, who served in World War I, was born 
February 19, 1897, at Philadelphia; son of Joseph Shaw and Mary 
Beck, who were married at Conshohocken, Pa. Said Joseph Shaw 
was born December 8, 1860, at Philadelphiab His wife, nee Mary 
Beck, daughter of John Beck (who-served in.Civil War) and his 
wife Addie, was born February 4, 1870 at Philadelphia, Pa. 
Said · .Jasaph··Sha:w · died January 1, 1944~ His widow died April 8, 
194e. Both are buried in West Laurel Hill Cemetery-, Phila~, Pa. 
Sai~·Edith May Tait (Mrs. Wmo Clough Shaw) was born October 24i · 
1898, at Philadelphia.; daughter of Andrew Tait and Eleanor Sherr­
ard~ who were married at Greenwich Presbyterian Church, Phila.-1 
Pa., by the Rev. Hatton, 
Said Andrew Tait was born December 26, 1874, at Newton Stewart, 
County Tyrone, Ireland, son of George and Matilda Tait, · 
His wife, nee Eleanor Sherrard, was born November 27, 1874, at 
Limivady., County Tyro~e, Ir~l~nd., daughter of David and Catherine 
Sherrard. 

.. ... - - - - - --• • • • • • • ---------------

I T HE l R ref at i Ve s are respectfully requested to submit [ 
::: = 
~ ~ 
;:. : 

~ ¥ i additional information for publication in the final edition of this ; 
t I 
~ work .• A noted genealogist, Geor:ge V. Massei, II., of Dover, Dela-

- ware, is doing most of 

tors .• Mr:. ARTHUR JOHN 

TATMAN, Mrs .• JOHN A. MARTIN, Mrs-. ELLA M. HARRISON., Dr. CHP.RLES M. 

HOLLIS, and many other close and distant relatives, have been very 

Corrections, suggestions, and additions helpful to the compiler. 
f , 

l\,,,, .. , w i 11 be a.ppr e C i at~~ .. , J' I 11,~ ... ! .. ~.~ .... ~.E..~ .. !.¥.:.,! .............. ,,.,,, .. ,.,,,., ... ,.,,,,.,.,,,.,,, .. ,.,, .. ,,,,,,.,, .. ,.,,,,, .. ,, .. , .... ~ .. !E..~ .. E .. ~, ... ,.,,R,,.~ .. , .. ,,,.~.~ ... !,!,:.~ll\l\\\"'"m"""'''"'""''""'"""''"''''''/ 
1•1r,,,,,11tlfl1tl,1,n,,,,,1,11,,1"''0 11H•1t1t•1,,,1n,,1111111l1t•n11u,,,n1,,,,,,n,111•1,,...,_,,,,11111111,,,,,,,. ,,,., \IUI !II I I 



MA1~TIN~ JONES 

John A. Martin, born at Chester, Pa., February 9, 1889, son of - John Martin and Johan Ross, 

and 

Martha Knox Jones, born at South Chester, Pa., September 6, 1888, 
daughter of John Forney Jones and Louisa Agnes 
Kild.erry, 

were united in H~ly Matrimony on September 3rd, 1914, 
in the Siloam Methodist Episcopal Church, 70th and Woodland Ave., 
Philadelphia, Pa., by the Rev. Albert M. Witmer. 

CHILDREN:-

1. Martha Alice Martin, born Chester, Pa., July 24th, 1915 

Helen Janet 

Johan Ross 

" 
" 

n , 
" ' 

If 11 , February 20, 1917 

n If , October 18, 1923 

MARRIAGES OF CHILDREN OF JOHN and MARTHA MARTIN:----- - ---- - -- -- --- ---
1. Martha Alice Martin married Dr. Conrad A. Etzel, M.D., at home, 

March 10th, 1943. The Rev. John Palmer Gates, Minister. 
ISSUE: 
Stephen John Etzel, born March 22, 1944 

2. Helen Janet Martin married Robert c. McMfchael,.August 24, 1944, 
in Ridley Park Presbyterian Church, Ridley Park, Pa. The Rev. 
Howard Reeves, Minister. 
ISSUE: 
Baby McMichael, stillborn, April 9, 1946. 

3. Johan Ross Martin married William Fabris, March 15th, 1947, in 
Parkside Methodist Church, Chester, Pa. The Rev. Dario Tedesco, 
assisted by the Rev. Henry R. Bauers, officiant. 

John Martin, Sr., was born at New Castle-on-Tyne, England, June 30, 
18_, son of William Martin and Ellen Ord. His wife, nee Johan Ross, 
was born November 22, 1863, at Goven (Glasgow) ·scotland, daughter of 
_______ Ross and -----------Robinson, John and Johan 
Martin were married at the Pnrso"nage of Trainer M, E. Church, Trainer, 
Del. Co., Pa., by the Rev. _,,_. ___ Bishop. . 
John Martin, Sr~, died at Chester, October 25, 1943. His wife, Johan, 
died at" Chester, November 21, 1938. Both are buried at Mt. Hope Ceme­
tery, near Village Green, Pa. The mother of Mrs. Johan Ross Martin 
is buried at Marcus Hook, Pa. 



I< N O X --J C) 1\1 E S 
L7 

Wi.lli@m Henry Knox, son of Samuel Knox and Sarah Edgin (who were marr­
ied A11gust 16, 1831), - born Greenwood, Delaware, · 
April 14, 1834, (died at Harrington, Del., July 14, 
1926; buried there.) 

and 
Mary Elizabeth Jones, daughter of Samuel o. and Lovey Hollis Jones (w~o 

were married Decembar l9, 1839.) {:_: ~ .:.. _ w ..... ~ ~ 
born near Farmington, Del., May 24~ 1845, (died 
Harrington, Del., November 17, 1934, buried there) 

were united in holy Matrimony at Milford, Delaware, December 12, 1862. 

0 H I L D R E N : 

1. Georgie Knox, 

2. Edwin Knox , 

born October 25, 1863, Harrington, Del. Married 
William John Tatman, June 25, 1882, at Harrington. 
(See Tatman-Knox outline for further details) 

born March 31, 1865. Married Emma Smithe 

3. Benjamin Knox, born October 11, 1866, Married Mattha Sapp, daugh­
ter of Curtis Sapp and Martha (nee Cain) 9 December 
31, 1889, at Harrington, Del. (Curtis Sapp was · 
born March 25, 182?; died June 20, 1909. In 1854, 
he married Martha Cain who was born September 1, 
1831; died July 16, 1887) 

4. Clara Knox, 

Children of Benjamin and Martha Knox: - See Knox­
Sapp out line. 

born September __ 1869. Married Arlie Wix. 
Children: 
Helen {Married a Mr. Riley) 
William Henry Wix, - killed in auto accident, 

circa 1926. 
--~-------... ------------------
KNOX-SAPP 

Children of Benjamin and Martha Knox: 

1. Bertha Knox, 

2. Randall Knox, 

born December 27, 1891. 

Their children: 
Cu:cti s Rash, 
Benjamin " ·, 
Catherine tt, 

Francis Rash, 
Amai."'1da 11 , 

Be.rtha n , 
. ~1 va Ray " l 

born October 11, 1893. 

Their children: 

Married Edward B. Rash, 
July 1, 1913. 

born February 4, 1914 
n March 28, 1915 
11 October 21, 1916 
" November 13, 1918 
u April 27, 1920 
" November 14, 1925 
" December 9, 192~ 

Married Elsie Hatfield, 
April 4, 1915 

Evelyn M. Knox, born December 23, 1915 
11ary Elizabeth Knox, born Sept. 3, 1917 
Laura Emma Knox, born April 23, 1919 

(continued on next page) 



ADDE!IDA to P~e 28 (Notes on Sapp Fat1ily) 
. . . 

(From 7th US Census of Del., ltiiford & Mis-pillion Hds., Kent Co., 
Dwelling 781 1 Family.781) . 

Lydia Sapp , age 61, f enale, 
Elizabeth Sapp, " 30, " , 
Elias Sapp , " 28 ~ na.le , 
Curtis Sa.El? z " 23, 11 , 

' 

farming, 
ff , 

$6000 , born in Delaware 
ff 

n 

" 
tt 

ti 

ff 

ti 

Dw.636, Fam..636, .. Milford & Uispillion Has., 1850 Census. 
Hasty Cain, age 69, male, Farmer, $3000, born in Delaware 
Phenex " , • 60, female, · t " u 
William tt , " 26, male., • tt " 

U.arth,1 11 , " 18 , female J • • " 

lllliam " , fl 9, mnle, • u 1 





KNOX - SAPP (Continued) 

2. Randall Knox (continued) 
-childrent 

Randall Henry Knox, born May 27, 1921 
Dorothy Mildred " , " April 29, 1924 
William Charles" , " March 17, 1926 

3. Charles Knox, born November 2, 1895. Married Flora Wyatt, 
October 2, 1922. 

Their children: 
Marguerite Knox, born March 3, 1924 
Macy Alta Knox, bom Sept. 7, 1926 

4. Martha Kno:x:, born August 3 1 1909. Married William Sneath, 
April 4, 1930 

1. 

Their children: 
.E~t~y Louise Sneath, born Sept. 21, 1931 
Martha Jean Sneath, born January 30, 1936 

.. - - - ... - --
KNOX-HATFIELD 

(Descendants of Randall and Elsie M. Hatfield Knox) 

Evelyn M. Knox, - married Garrett Harrington, August 13, 1932. 
(He was born August 28, 1912). Their children: 
Gary Randall Harringtonj born Sept. 4~ 1936 
Mary Evelyn " , born Feb. 20~ 1938 
Michael Jtunes " , born July 12, 1945 

2. Mary Elizabeth Knox, - married Emory D. Fleetwood (who was born Nov. 
28, 1914), November 30, 1933. Their children: 
Emory Douglas Fleetwood; born August 5, 1935 
Dorothy Lee " , born June 13, 1940 

3. L~ura Emma Knox, - married Walter M'Gd!t\g .. ; July 29, 1935. (he was 
born September 11, 1913) Their child::· -~: 
Richard Dale Meding, born January 14, 1937. 

4. Randall Henry Knox, - married Betty Jane Williams, Janua~y 21, 1945. 
(she was born October 2, 1923) Their son: 
Fandall Henry Knox, III., born Jan. 28, 1946. 

5. Dorothy Mildred Knox, - married Marion E, Wiley, August 29, 1941. 
(he was born May 28, 1922) Their children: 

Constance Lorraine Wiley, born July 2?, 1942 
Randall Eu.gene Wiley, born August 13, 1944 
Kathryn Louise Wiley, born December 21, 1946. 

6. William Chatles Knox, - married Edwina Warfield Breeding, September 
a, 1946. (She was born February 13, 19~8) 

NOTE: Elsie M. Hatfield Knox (Mrs. Randall Knox) was born Feb. 8, 1895. 

Notes on Sapp family: Daughters of Curtis & Martha (Cain) Sapp: 
Amanda Sapp married Charles Anderson, 
Lydia " " one Ezekiel Anderson, 
Georgie " " another Ezekiel Anderson. 
Elizabeth Sapp married Will Harris. 
Laura Sapp never marr:ted. 
Martha Sapp married Benjamin Knox, as aforesaid. 



ADDENDA to Page 29 

(Fron 1850 Census, Ceda~ Creek Rd., Sussex Co., Del, Dw. & Fam.1189) 

Mitchel Tatnan, age 56, L'lale, born. in Delaware 
Ann ff ff 55~ female, ff " " ' John n n 24~ nale, n n tf , 
Collins " " 18~ If ft " " , , 
Mnry Ellen " " 14, female, " " ff , 
Jerry " It 7, ma.le, IJ tt tr 

' Margaret It n 4, feriale, " " n 

' 
(Note: Jerry & Margaret grandchildren of Mitchel.& Ann Tatnan) 

(Fron 1850 Census, Nanticoke Hd., Sussex Co., Del., Dw.& Fari.1600): 
# 

Turner Griffith~ age 44~ male, farmer, born in Delaware 
Mo.ry " " 48~ female~ 1f 

' -Sarah A. " " 21~ 11 " , , 
Joroniah ft 11 16~ · r:ialo, ff 

' Mary E. n ff 14, f0t1ale, " J 
William. tf ff 11~ oale, " , 

' Ann R. fl " 9 feoale, ff 

' ' Eliza 1f ff 7~ ff " ' ' Catharine " ' ff 5, n fl , 
' 

OTHER TATMAN BECOlIDS (Delaware) in 1850 Census: ... 

97-97, New Castle Hd., New.Castle Co., Del. 

1f 

II 

lf 

n 

" 
If 

" 
ff 

Ann Tatr:ian, age 26, fenale, horn in Maryland. 

1415-1415, Nantieoke Rd., Sussex Co. Del. 

ff 

It 

1t 

ff 

If 

1t 

u 

" 

Purnel Tatnan, ago 52, :oale, born in Dela.ware 
Sarah " " 32, fenale, " " " ' Jane " II 14~fonale, tr " fl 

' Charles · ti n 3, nale, ff " H 

' Janos Mitchel Tatnan, 21, " tr n " ' 
911-912, llro.rdorkill Hd., Xent Co., Del. 

Willian To.tnan~ 32, nale, laborer, born • Delaware 1n 
trary " 35, fonale, " 11 " '.t. 

' Janes " 9, nalc, 1t n It 

' Rachel " 7, feoale, n n tr 

' Mary " 5, " ff " " , , 

998-998, Milford & Mispillion Hds., Kent Co., Delaware 
Janes Tatnan~ 53; r.1ale, farner, ~3000, born in Del. 
Jane " ' Bi, fenalo' " It " 

Wn. Collins Tatna.T'l; 25, male, faming, n " " 
J a.:ies P. " , 22, " , " , n tt n 
John M. " , 16, n , " , 11 " n 
Eliza R. tr , 13, fenale, " " u 

456-456, Milford & Mis:pillion Eds., Kent Co., Delaware 
Collins Tatnan, 44 1 nale, ·Farner, born in Delaware 
Mariah " , 'S'/, f emalo, " " tt 

"l"':'11 • A " li " . ,t!; 1 za .n.. . , _ , , rt ff 

1346-1346, Codar Creek Hd., Sussex Co., Del: - James Tatoan, 55 1 
Peggy - 55, John - 22, - all born in Delaware. 





\ 

TATMAN -GRIFFITH 
2-1 

JOHN TATMAN, born April. 28, 1826, (son of MITCHELL TATMAN and ANNA 
HARRINGTON, who were married December 23, 1819) 

and 
SARAH ANN GRIFFITH, were united in Holy Matrimony, December 23, 1851. 

John Tatman died February 27, 1891. His wife died in 1877 (autumn). 
Both are buried in St. Johnstown Church cemetery, Sussex--Q_,,o,, Del. 
(Mrs. Tatman was 49 years of age in 1877) ' 

C H I L D R E N :-

l. James P. Tatman, born April 27, 1853. Married Mary J. Austin, 
December 24, 1877. (See Tatman-A.ustin notes) 

2 •. Charles Mitchell Tatman, born April 9, 1855. m. Laura Austin, 
June 30, 1884. died March 30, 1938. ISSUE: 
Gertrude, - born July 30, 1887 
Helen, - born March 29, 1891 

3. William John Tatman, born December 13, 1858. m. Georgie Knox 
June 25th, 1882. died February 14, 1925. 

· ( See Tatman-Knox not·es for descendants.) 

Benjamin Frank. Tatman, born November 7, 
died January 14, 1935. 

1861. m. Sallie Lord. 
ISSUE: 

- Harry Tatman 
- Clarence K. Tatman, b. May 21, 1890, d. 5/21/46 

m. Margaret Nicholas. Issue: 

- Bertha, born 1893. m. 

Kenneth, Merritt, and 
Alton Tatman. 

-- Draper. No issue. 

5. Royal C. Tatman, born June 28, 1868. 

6. Mary Frances Tatman, born August 26, 1872. (died June, 1943) 
married Charles A. Franklin, April 12, 1896. 
Issue: 
Hazel A. Franklin, born !1arch 9, 1897. 
(married ___ Miller.) 

TATMAN-HARRINGTON 
A ,~ 
/'~ MITCHELL TATMAN and ANNA HARRINGTON were united in Holy Matrimony 

December 23rd, 1819. (Mitchell Tatman died February 5; 1854. His 
widow, Anna, died December 28, 1880, "age 84 yrs, 4 mos, 8 days". 
CHILDREN OF THEIR MARRIAGE: -------

1 l. Nancy Tatman, born May 29, 1821. m. Wm. Watson, March 14, 1843. 
\ 2. Irene Tatman, n June 27, 1823. m. Alexandria Fleming, Oct. 28, 
\ 1841 • 

......... ___ 3. John Tatman, born April 28, 1826, m. Sarah Ann Griffith, Dec. 23, 
1851. died Feb. 27; 1891. (See outline above for 
descendants) Served in Del, Legislature. 

4. James Alfred Tatman, born May 6, 1829. 
5. Collins Tatman, born January l?, 1832. m. Louise B. Willey, 

May 10th, 1869. 
6. Mary Elion Tatman, born 13 April, 1836. 



TATMAN - KNOX 
William John Tatman, born Milford, Del., December 13, 1858, son of 

John Tatman and Sarah Ann Griffith who. were mar­
ried December 23, 1851; 

·g.eorgie Knox, 

and 

born at Harrington, Kent Co., Del~ October 25, 1863, 
daughter of William Henry Knox and Mary Elizabeth 
Jones, who were married at Milford, Del., December 12, 
1862; 

were united in Holy Matrimony at Harrington, Delaware, June 25, 1882. 

C H I L D R .E N : -

1. Ernest Tatman, born Sussex lo., Del., October 31, 1884, 
Married Alice Lulu Dixon, February 12, 1912, at 
Belleville, Kansas. (Dixon notes follow.) 
ISSUE: 

(A) Ernest :Benjamin Tatman, born El Dorado, Kansas, 
March 19th, 1916. Married Ruth Alice Richards, 
DeRidder, La., June 5th, 1940.· They have one 
daughter, Julia Pauline Tatman, born Texhoma, Okla 
June 11th, 1943. 

(B) John Earl Tatman, born at -Griggs, Cimarron County, 
Okla., September 19, 1918. (No·t married, 1947) 
War service, W.W. 2, as Corporal in USA.rmy, India. 

(C) Dale Edmond Tatman, born at Griggs, Cimarron Co., 
Okla., January 27, 1923. (Not married, 1947) 
Was fireman first class in w.w. 2. 

(D) Esther Naomi Tatman, born at Griggs, Cimarron Co., 
Okla., Y~rch 10, 1925. Ma~ried Aubrey Cole, at 
Walsenburg, Colo., December 26, 1946. 

DIXON NOTES:-
Ali c e Lulu Dixon, OJrs. Ernest Tatman) was· born at 
Belleville, Kansas, October 8, 1885, daughter of 
William Kaye Dixon (born Lanchester, Ohio, February 
17, 1842; died Wayne, Re-publi_c Co., Kansas, October 
2, 1908; buried Zion Cemetery, Talmo, Kansas) and 
Harriett Marie·~_:Brown, (born Clinton Co., Iowa, Nc,v_ 
ember 4, 1855; died Hollis, Cloud Co., Kansas, Oct­
ober 3, 1941; buried in Zion Cemetery, Talmo, Kans.) 
who were ma~ried at Ringgold Co., Iowa, Apr. 1, 1874. 

2. Minolia Tatman, born in Kent Co., Del., January 11, 1887. 
Marriecl Charles Clark True, February 16, 1913, 

at Oatville, Sedgwick Co., Kansas. Divorced, 
August 17, 1945, at Wichita, Kansas. 

3, Lela Tatman, born i·n Kento Co., Del., April 28th, 1889. Married 
William Lynll Hobson, October 5, 1912, Battle Creek, 
Mich. Divorced, December 19, 1916. 
Married (2) John Martin Van Dusen, September 16th 
1940, at Nowata, Okla. He died October 17, 1946 at 



TATMAN - KNOJ 
(continued) 

3/ 

3. Lela Tatman (continued) re: John Martin Van Dusen 

Wichita, Kansas, and is buried in Maple Grove Cemetery. 

4. John Henry Tatman, born Oatvil~e, Sedgwick Co., Kansas, October 
12, 1992. Never married. Died at Wesley Hos­
pital, Wichita, Kansas, March 16, 19_22. 

NOTE: 

Joined Regular Army, 1913; became 2nd Lieut., 
Inf., USA, 316 Machine Gun_Bn., in W.W. 1. Was 
recommended for 1st Lieut. a few days before 
Armistice was signed. Trained machine gun men 
all during war. Spent most of time in France. 
Crossed the Atlantic on the "Leviathann; return­
ed on the "George Washington," - and had a lot 
of enjoyment from sleeping in the royal bedl 

The late William John Tatman departed this life February 14, 1925 

and is -buried at Maple Grove Cemetery, Wf-ch1.ta, Ka.n~;a.s. His death 

occurred at Texhoma, Okla. 

His widow, Mrs. Georgie Knox Tatman resides at 228 Charles Street, 
Wichita, Kansas. She has been most helpful to the compiler of this 
entire work. Mrs. Tatman is a double cousin of the late John Forney 
Jo·nes, grandfather of the compiler, and thoroughly familiar with 
th~ background of all Jones, Knox, Hollis, Edgin descendants. 

TATMAN-AU ST IN 

James P, Tatman, a son of John & Sarah Ann Tatman (nee Griffith), 
born April 27, 1853, ·married: 

Mary J. Austin, December 24, 1877. (she died October 29, 1883) 

ISSUE: 
1. P.hina Mae Tatman, born September 2?, 1878; married Mark Tatman, 

son of Charles P. Tatman and Sarah Ann Tatman, 
(nee Austin) March 20, 1900. Children: 

ae Ernest Tatman, b~ Oct. 19, 1903, d. 12/12/42. 
b .. Sa.ra Tatman, b. Tiec . ., 16, 19060 (m41 _ Peet) 
c" Edna Mae ·ratman, b. June 10, 1911 (m. Griffith) 

. ----2. Ellis Tatman, born Sept. 14, 1880, died Dec. 7, 1880. 

3. Lona Tatman, born March 29, 1883~ 
died April 15, 1923. 

Married JoJ.,..n Dorman. 
(Mr. Dorman d. 12/16/46) 

Children: Mildred, James, and Jane Dorman. 

NOTE ! Mark Tatman, husband of F.hina, died May 1st, 1944. 



ADDENDA to Fage 32 

ALL of the following in Milford & Mispillion Rds. in 7th u.s. Census 
of Delaware-: 

Dwelling 663, Fently 663:~ 
Daniel Anthony, age 43~ mle, Fa.mer, $1500, born in Dolaware 
Se.rah H ff 43, fenale, ff u H , 
Elizabeth " tr 14, :I, fl " tr , 
Benjanin ,. " 12, nale~ " 11 ff , 
Nathan n " 9~ II " " " ' • Joseph " If 8, H " tr ff 

' ' Robert T. " " 4 " If H ff 

' ' James H. ,, ft 4/12 u u fl ft 

' ' 
Dw.709, fam.709:-
John· Anthony~ age 39~ male, Fe.mer " H II 

Elizabeth· ff- " 32~ female, n tt " ' John D. u " 2, nale, ff n II , 

Dw.668, fan.668:-
Robert Anthony, age 33, male, Farner, u ~ ,,. ff 

Sarah It ff 21, fenale, " ff If 

' Thonas P. " ft 1, nalo, " rr If 

' 

Dw. 020, f&1.820:-
·willial!l n. Tho□as; age 26 ~ na . .le, Farner, $400, tt " " 

Mahala u · 11 25 · f enal e ,- " " " 
' '' Mary A • " , " 4 ~ " ~ " " " 

Sarah J. n , n 2 , u , u tr ., 

Sarah An tony, age 41, female, " · 11 " 

(Sarah Anthony, _ d.nughter of Benjamin & Sarah Anthony, - sister of 
Daniel, John, _Robert, Mahala, Ann, Mary, and Rebecca; pp 32,33.) 

RECORD OF THOMAS and MARY (Anthony) WEBSTER MOT FOUND IN lSSO Census 
of Delaware,.~ so far. It may be included in the final edition, if 
found. 





SO!v!E 

Will_ of Eleanor Anthony, dated Dec. 17, 1771, proved May1t, 1??2, OJ.leen 
Anne I s Ct;,. , Md~, (Will Book WIDT, 2) mentions son :BENJAMIN ANTHONY who :get~ 
100 ao ·of land, formerly called Hackton, belonging to her father, JORN 
CONRAD, - also, :personal property. Witnessed by John Anthony and by Mich­
ael and Jonathan Maloney. James Anthony, son of James -eldest son of test­
ator, present and did not object to probate of the will. 

Benjamin Anthony married Sarah Poulter, by license dated Deccmbcr·6, 1802. 
(Kent Co. - Dol. Marriages, Vol. 16, p 113, Archives Dept., Dover, Del.) 

On Jan. 2, 1810, he paid '%J 177-2s. to Saml. Norvell & wife Ma;-y for 153 a. 
157 sq. perches of land. With his wife, Sarah, he sold 35· a. 0£ "Newbern" 
which he bought from John Fearns, doc. (Kont Co Deeds vols.M-2; p.167, 

Q-2, P• 67.) 
Benjamin Anthony diod·before Oct. 25, 1825 when letters-of administration 
wero granted to his widow. Sureties, bond $2000, Robt. Griffith, Stephen 
Minner. (Kent Co~ Register of Wills, vol. 2-1-69) His estate was divoded 
by the Orphans' Court. 182 a, 158-sq. porches allotted to widow as dower~ 
Tho residue was· divided into 3 parts, valued and assigned: 176 a. f 70 p., 
val.@ $4 por a., $705.75, assigned to Dani. Anthony. 159 a~, 30 p,; $4,25 
per~•, $676.54(6 mills), assigned to Robto Anthony. 40 n., 11 ·sq! porches 
@ $4~75 per a.., assigned to Sarah, the widow.· (Assignment & Recog. Docket, 
Sept. term, 1839, Kent.Co. Orphants Court Records, vol. l', pp. 116-119.) 

. . 

The late Bonj. Anthony had given bond, Mar. 25, 1823, to Tilghman Brown for 
conveyance of 120 a. in Mispillion Hd., consid~rntion_$+100. Sar~ Anthony, 
ndmx., petitioned court to givo deed, 1836. ·order given, ~nd land deeded 
to Brown Mar. 31, 1836. (Kent, Del. Deeds, X-3-1O3, K-3-123, K-3-133.) 

• 

"Of sound mind" and "considering the uncertainty of lifo" Sarah Anthony e:x-,.... 
ocutod her _will Mnr. 28, 1844 (proved May 18, 1850)~ To sons Doniel & Robt. 
all hor right to land she held which foll to her thru Robt. Jones, in right 
of Jones' wife, .A.nn,, "To son Robt, and my throe Daughters which now lives 
with me·, ... So.rah Anthony, Robeccah Anthony, aJ1d Mohnla Anthony, - all stock 
and movable proportJ,. in my house and out of doors." Daughter, Mary Webster~ 
12½¢; son John Anthony, 12½¢. Son, Robert, oxecut0r. Witn. by.Major Wyatt, 
Joshua CrMor. (Kent rlills, Registor 1 s Office, Dover, vol. S...l, p43) · 

Issue of Benjrunin and Sarah (Poulter) lillthony: , 
1. Dnniel, marriod Sarah GrDham, d. of.Matthew. (Bond, Jan 13, 1835) 

(Marriages, vol. 14, p244; and A-19, 337, Wills & Ad.ms, Archives, Dover) 
2. Mnry, married Thomas Wobstor,.Nov. 15, 1831 (Marriages, ·vol 28~ p292 
3~ John, married Elizabeth Willioms, Juno 29, 135.( n , " 14, p296) 
4. Stl.roh 
5. l.nn, married Robt~ Jones Bcpt, 12, 1833. Died beforEl her husband, with­

out issuov (Before J.84-1) (:;rn:rri~es) "1011 14, p296, Archi\res~ Dover.) 
6e: Rob0rt! ·marriod Sarah Hi0kma,·1., ,June 29 .. 1848'", (volsc, 17,-~36, & 90, p6) 
7~ B_2bocca.: mnrriod RICHAHD JuHN BELL, February 29j 1848: co1·0monJr -oy the 

Rev~ -~n1r0w Greon ~ deacon in the M-JEf') ·Church,· (Marriages: · vol 90, p. 1, 
•·• bond, volo 24, p23..:1, Ar0hi-1cs Dept., Dover; Delo) ]end, with John 

Lain.' vd. tn8s s0d by David ancl William H" Taylor. 
8. Hruinla 1 mn,rried Wmo H. Thot::as<. Bond, January?, 1845, Mispillion Hd., 

(vol 23: pllO, Archives, Dovcro) 

KENT DEEDS; vol Z-3, 196 - Danl. Anthony & wife Sarah deed shares in father'~ 
ostn.te to Robert A~, Deed reci tos that :Senj. A~ died intestate leaving widt-
ow und 8 chi J.dron. ( n.s nar-1ed. above) 



Some ] ELL notes (continued}' 
~-

On Apr. 8, 1850, (Richard) John Bell paid $100 for Sarah A. 1s shares in her 
mother*s dower land and the share Sarah inherited fron her sister, Ann, -
about 26 a. (Kent Co. Deeds, vol Z-3, pl75) On June 20·, 150, Robert A & 
wife Saral1, John Boll & wife Rebecca,of Kent Co., Del., sold to Wn. H. Thom.. 
as, their title to· 1/7 part of land laid~ off to Sarah Anthony as dower lands 
from Benj~ Anthony, dee., on n. side of r.1ain road from White's Mtg. House 
to Vernon, 28 acres. The sat1e da.y, Robert A., and wife Sarah, Wrn. H. Thomas 
and wife Mahala, for $100 sold their shares in lands la~d off as dower for 
Sarah Anthony, on n. side of ~ain road from Md. line to Milford, 46 · acres. 
(Wits., Saml Hughes, Allen Thomas) (lent Deeds, Vol•:· A-4,ppl? &164,Dover) 

7th u.s. Census, Del.l, Kent Co., 1850,·p. 277 
JOHN BELL, age 24, nale, farmer, $300, 
Rebecca :Sell, '' 28, female, 
Thor:1as Bell, · " 1, nale, 

1
•• Elijah Carter," 12, " , 

Kent. Co. Tax lists, Archives, Dover:-

(813-813): - -
born in Dela~are. 

" n u 
n 
If 

It 

" 
It 

n 

1848, Mispillion Hdia, small book; and P• 4, large book, list RICHARD J.BELL. 
Also, several Anthonys, et al. 

The death of John Bell (Richard John Bell) is recorded in the journal 0f 
Alexander Willoughby Hughes, u.~cle of the Hon. James Hurd Hughes, forner 
u.s. Senator from Delaware. (Co~piler has photostats) Date: Nov. 7, 1850. 

Nov. 18, 1850, 01, Rebecca :l!ell, \vidow of John Bell, deceased, have declin­
ed taking out letters of administration and'have sent John Brown, Jr. to 
take them out in lieu of self." On Nov. 19, -1850, letters of a~. granted 
to said John Brown, who gave bond with Tilghman Brown, for $600. (Register 
of Wills Office, Dover, vol. s, p52) June 19, 152, estate of Thomas Bell, 
~ minor child of John Bell, late of Kent Co., deceased, was appraised. (,fh~R., 
·then 3 years of age and.Wm. John, 18 mos., wards of Rebecca Bell~ March 152) 

- Orphans' Court Records, Dover, vol. s, pl24. c.f., Vol. for 1852, pp. 
158,159. 

The journal of A. W. Hughes ·contains record of the narriage of Rebecca ]ell 
to William Parris, June 30, 1852. They had two sons, Isaac, born c. 1856, 
and James Wesley Parrtis, born c. 1858. (US Census, 1860, - p. 347) Mrs. Far­
ris, nee Anthon:>1, died in 1858, probably.in childbirth. (O.Ct .• , vol U,p~l63) 
Thos. Bell, minor son of John Bell, dee,; petitioned the Orphan's Court, 
(Sept~ :J.858) thru. John :Brown of T., rt that he :ls entitled to $5.28 in the· 
estate of his decea,sed mother, Rebecca Bell, late· guardian to said minor, 
that he is also owner of a farm in Mispillion Hdl), Kent Co~, adjoining lands 
of Daniel Harrington and others, containing about 46 acres, the rental val­
ue of about $25, that he is under the age of 14, to wit: about 10, and has 
no guardian, so prays the court to appoint John Brown of T." - which was 
done. Mr. :Brown gave bond for $500, with Wm. A. Atkinson surety, and three 
appraisers were ~ppointed.to value th~ rents. ~Orphans' Ct. Rec. vol u, 163) 

8th U"S" CENSUS, Del.,, ],,fispillion Hdu, Kent Co~, page 345 ( No. 167 ) : 
JOHN BROWN of T~ ~ age 34, male, farmer, born in Delaware. 
Sarah r: , " 28, female, n " J. 
Ti lghrnan " , 11 9 , r.ial e ~ " " " 
Solomon :Brown " 6 it " " n 

' 1 ' J"ohn " , n 4, it , ff " n 
lv'ia~~y s,.. " , " 2 1 female, 11 tr n 
THOMAS BELLA " 11 ~ male; " " n 
Charles Rickards, " 15~. u , · farm laborer, " " " 
Harriett J..tJ Potter, rr 117, female, ]lack, domestic girl, born in Del. 



some ] E 1 L notes (Cont:nued) 
' 

In March, 1864, Thomas Bell again petitioned the Orphan's Court~ setting 
forth that he owned a small farm in Mispillion Hd~, worth about $40 per 
annUI!l; that his former gua~dian, John Brown of T., had. died about 3'years 
ago, and has no guardian; that he is over 14 years of age, about 16, and 
prays the court to appoint Daniel Wyatt his guardian, On Mar. 29, 1864, 
the court app'td. Mr~ Wyatt who gave bond with Robt. Raughlet for $1000. 
(Orphe Jt. Records, Kent C6., vol U, p 35.5) . ' 
The account of Da~:il. Wyatt:, guardian for Thomas :Bell, minor son of John :SeJl, 
deceased, proved Maro 29 ! 1867, may be found .in Orph. Ct. Guardian~ t Accts., 
Dover, Vol~ A, p~2B~ · 
Thomas Re Bell cat!le of age before January 22, 1870, when, for $330, he.sold· 
to Benjo A~ Webster (a 1st cousin) 12 acres in Mispillion Hd, Kent Co., Del., 
on tho south side of a railroad under construction leading from Harrington 
to queenstovm (Md), now in· tenure of John Anthony, adjoining_ Thos. Webster 
heirs, Lawdwich Cain, and land of said Thomas Rt Bell. John W~ Smitn and 
Joseph Ward, witnesses. Proved Jana 22, 1870. (Kent'Deeds, Vol.K-5, 46) 
On May 27, 1871, he was residing in Q;ue~n Anne 1s_Coe, Md., when, for $200,. 
he sold 35 acres, more or less, and his right and interest in farm whereon 
Wm. Parvis· now lives, in Mispillion Hd3, Xent Co, known a~ the Benjamin An­
thony land, laid off to Sarah Anthony by her father, Benjamin ~thony, and 
adjoining land of John Brown,'Thos. Webster, and others, - containing 40 
acres. Wm. Shaw, Joseph Ward, Witnesses. (Kent Deeds, vol. M ... 5, 463) 

Thomas R. Bell married Emtia Collins, daughter of Eli Collins and Mary Ann 
Murray. 

Emma ]ell was received as a probationer,'Upland Methodist Episcopal Church, 
Upland, Del. Co., Pa., December 12, 1875, by pastor E. c. Yerkes. (Baptized 
by said Rev. E. c. Yerkes, same d.atei) ·.. , · 
She was "received. as a member in full connection" March 19, 1876, by same 
pastor. 
Withdrew from membership, O'ct., 1883. (Moved in to Chester, 81'9 Lincoln St) 

Children: John Bell, born Aprill, 1877; Elizabeth; and JBl!les A. Bell, 
born June 22, 1886. 

Thomas R. Bell died (of.cancer) August 17, 1894, at 819 Lincoln st; Chester, 
buried in single row 22, grave 11, Chester Rural Cemetery, Chester, Pa. 
His wid.ow, Em,a Collins Bell, died Septenber 2, 1902, at Upland, Pa. Buried 
in single row 38, grave 26, Chester Rural Cemetery, Chester, Pa• 

John Bell married Katherine Palmer, of Mediao They had 3 children: Emma, 
tMrs. Leo Schaler), John, and Anna (Mrs. __ Richards). 
Elizabeth Bell married.(first) Albert Lindsay. They had three children: 
Albert Calvert.Lindsay, born Fri., Augo 29, 1902; Mabel Elizabeth, born , 
Wed., Jan. 13, 1904, - now, Mrs o Alfred Kaufman; and Mildred, born Wed., 
Oct. 3, · 1906, - now Mrs. Edwin HuJ1.phrey:, (.A.nether child, Robt. ·wm., born 
Jan. 20, 1911 died May 12, 1912.) Albert Lindsay died Feb. 26 1 1916, at 
the age of 38. Mary Calvert, - died Jan. 9, 1876. 
Elizabeth (Bell) Li~dsay, widow of Albert Lindsay, married Raymond Phillips. 
,Thoy he,d two sons: · Raymond Phillips and Pa11l :Bell Phillips. 
Janes A. Bell married (first) Pearl Agnes Jones, at Wilmington, Delaware, 

........ 4 ,I ✓ 

January 3, 1910. ~ey:'..h&d one child~ Albert D. :Bell, born May 23, 1911 at 
Chester, Pa. Pearl A; (Jones) :Bell died Sept. 3, ·1913, Chester, Pa. Buried 
at Lawncroft Cemetery, ]oothvryn:, Pa. The widower, James A. Bell, married_ 
Kate Morgan Harding, (nee Fols) at Elkton, Cecil Co., Md., i,{arch 14, '1914 •. 
(widow of Raymond Harding). They have three sons: James Morgan Bell, Jos-
eph Mellon Bell, and Charles Fols Bell, born 1919, 1921, & 1925, respective-. 
ly. 



-------------------------------------
. . 

ADDE1'J'1) .. ~ - PAGE 35 - of particular interest to SHORTs 
All other Cubbage.-.. Egell relatives- see, also, aa.a11nda to pag• 14. 
(1850 Census, Del., Milford & Mispillion Rds., Rent Co., 
Dwelling house 341, family 341):-
Jotn Short, age 40~ male,· farmer, $1600, born in Delaware 
Sarah 11 , 11 48, female, 
Samuel tt , ti 18 ~ male, 
Ma1·y :ili., it , tt 16, female, 
Jnnes H." , 11 14 ~ male, 
Elizat:e thn, 11 12, female, 
Edward. 8hort, n 10, nale; 
Char 1 es n , n 8 , u , 

farming, 
tr 

ti 

t1 

" 
" 
" 
If 

ti 

1t 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

" 
ff 

1t 

" 
" 
ti 

NOTE: Charles Christopher Short married Mary Frances Cubbage (see 
addend.a to p.14) 





CUB·l3AGE- EDGELL 
Samuel Cubbage, 

. 
(born June 2nd, 1809; died June 9th, 1878; buried 
in Union Cemetery, Milford·, Dela~Hare) married:-

Louisa Edgell, (born 1814! died October 14th, 1887; buried in Union 
Cemetery, ¥ilford, DBlaware.) --------

CUBBAGE - THOMAS 

Luther Francis Cubbage, 

Sarah Elizabeth Thomas, 

CH I·L DRE N :-

eldest son of Samuel & Louisa Cubbage (above) 
born October 21, 1843_ (died Nov. 18, i926, 
buried Odd Fellows t: Cemetery, Milford, Del.)· 
Served in Civil War: - enlisted Aug. 12, 162, 
at Wilmington, Del.; in Co.I,'2nd Reg. Del. 
Vol, Inf~ Discharged July 12, 1865, Munson 
Hill, Va. Married:- - . 

at Milford, Del., January 30, 1879, by· the 
Rev._Charles Fe Boynton, Presbyterian. (Saran 
was born February 28, 1858; died January 25, 
1945; buried in Odd Fellows• Cem., Milford. 

1. Clarence Cubbage, born December 10, 1879. Married Mary Johnson, 
April 11, 1912. No issue. 

2. Jennie R. Cubbage, born October 15, 1881, Married John w. Short, 
February 4, ~904. No Issue. 

3. Al ton Cubbage, 

4. Mattie Cubbage, 

5. Samuel Cubbage, 

6. · Louise Cubbage, 

born April 2, 1883. Not Married. 

born May 5th, l885l Married Walter G. Dill, . 
son of Alfred Dill, Felton, Del,, Aug11st 12th, 
1907. Issue: 
1. Francis Cubbage Dill, born May 27, 1908. 

Killed in battle, in Sicily, August 3, 1943. 
2. Walter Graham Dill, (Capt., USMC) born. · 

April 11, 1912! married Thelma·v. Dill, 
daughter of Harry Dill, Felton, D~l., Dec. 
31, 1934. Issue: 

Walter Graham Dill, III, b. 9-23-1935 
_ Sarah Louise D~l~J ~born July 27th, 1943 

2, W":tJ.~ ~ " OJ'; II/-, t?3L 
born December 21, 1886. Married Mrs. Bertha 
Dickerson Emory. No Issue. 

~o~_Apr~l_?~h, ~893. Married Capt. Hoey Short 
Farr?w, N~vember 27, 1931. No issue. 

----------------
SHORT - CUBBAGE 

Charles Christopher Short, son of John and Sarah (Hendrickson) Short, 
. . 

married: 
Mary Frances Cubbage, daughter of Samuel & Louisa (Edgell) Cubbage, 
December 20, 1868. (He died November 22, 1929. She died Dec. 13, lltil' I'! tp\ 
Issue: l•- Edward H. Sh9rt, born December 12, 1872, married Arcadia, Y 

da1:1,ghter of John Reece and Mary.Hester Wolfe. He died Aug. 
2, .1924. 2.- Sarah Lou Short, ·bom Feb$ 1, 1877 • Single • 
.£•~ Ira Short, born Sept. 1, 1882, married Stella Rust. 
They have one daughter, Marion, - Mrs. Robert H. Prince of 
Wilmington, Delaware. 



INDEX 

Abberger~ :Beulah G. Jones, 
Abberger, George Washington 
Adams, Sally Hitch 
Anderson~ Amanda Sapp 
Anderson; Charles~ 
Anderson~ Ezekiel~ 
Anderson~ Ezekiel, 
Anderson~ Georgie Sapp, 
Anderson, Lydia Sapp, 

11 
11 
16 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
32 Anthony~ Anni · 

Anthony, :Benjamin• 
Anthony~ Daniel,· 
Anthony, Eleanor, 
Anthony~ James, 
Anthony~ John, · 
Anthony~ Maha.la, 

32,33.,34 
32 
32 
32 
32 
32 

Anthony, Mary, 
Anthony~ Robecca, 
Anthony~ Robort A., 
Anthony~ Sarah.Poulter 
Anthony, Sarah, ( dau.) 
Austin~ Laura, 
Austin~ Mary J. 
Austin, Sarah Ann, 

. 32 
32,33 
32~33 
32,33 

32,33,34 
·29 

29,31 
31 

Beck, Addie, 25 
Beck~ John, 25 
Beck, Macy, · 25 
Bell, Albert D. 18,19,22,34 
Bell, Anna, 34 
Bell~ Charles Fols, 22,34 
Bell, Elizaboth, . ·34 
Bell~ Emma Collins, 22,34 
Bell~ Emma (dau. of John) ·34 
Bell, James A. , 22 ~34 
Bell, James Morgan, 22,34 
Bell~ John (R. John) 33,34 
Bell, John (of Thos.R.) 34 
Bell, John (of John) 34 
Bell, 3oseph Mellon, 22~34 
Bell~ Kate M., (nee Fols) 22~34 
Bell, Pearl Agnes, 17,18,34 
Bell, Rebecca Anthony ·33 
Bell, Richard John, 32~33 
Bell, Thomas R., , 22,33,34 
Bell, William John, 33 
Breeding, Edwina Warfield 28 
Bro\m, Harriett Marie, 30 
Burk, David Lee, 23 
Burk; William Joseph 20,23,24 
Burk, William McGonigle, Sr. 24 
Burk, William ·. · ·,· 8 - . , Jr. 23 
Burk, WilliaIJ:1 Richard, 23 

Cain, Martha, 
Calvert, Mary, 
Cole, Aubrey, 

27 
34 
30 

Collins~ Eli,. 
Collins~ Emma.~ 
Collins, Rose, 
Conrad~ Eleanor, 
Conrad~ John~ 
Conway; Mary, 
Cornog, · Anna. Yarnall, 
Cubbage~ Arthur.John, 
CUbba.ge, Alton, , 
Cubbage~ Clarence, · 
Cubbage~ Jennie R., 
Cubbage~ John Houston, 
Cubbage~ Louisa (Edgell) 
Cubbage~ Louise 
Cubbage~· Luther Francis~ 
Cubbage, Martha (Jones), 
Cubbage~ Mary Frances, 
Cubbage~ Mattie~ 
Cubbage~ Samu.el, 

34 
·22, 34 

12 
32 
32 

_ 17 
17,· 21 

11,25 
35 
35 
35 

· 11 
13,14,35 

35 
35 
11 
35 

'35 
14,35 

Cubbage, Samu.el Edward, 
Cubbage, Sarah E. (Thomas) 

11 
35 

Dehner~ 
Dehner~ 
Dehner~ 
Dehner~ 
Dehner~ 
Dehner~ 
Debnar, 
Dehnor, 
Dohner, 

Dorothy Ma.e, 20~23 
Earle Norman, 20~ 23~24 
Flo.ranee M. 20; 23; 24 
Grover c.~ Sr. 20~ 23;2s 
Grover c., J~., 20, 23;25 
Harold Faul~ 20,23 
Linda Diane,' ·23 
Mary Lillian, 20;23 
Mary Louisa (Jones) 17;1a 

19, 23,25 
Dehner~ Mildred V ~ 
Dehner; Ruth Knox, 
Dehner, Theima Marie, 
Dill; Alfred, , 
Dill~ Francis Cubbage, 
Dill~ Harry, . 
Dill~ Sarah Louise, 
Dill~ Thelma v. , 
Dill, Walter Graham, 
Dill~ Walter Graham, II 
Dill,'Walter Graham, III 
Dixon, William Ka.ye 
Dodd, Mary, . 
Donovan; Abraham, 
Donovan, Nelly, 
Dormanj Jamos, (of Jolm) 

1 • 

Dorman, John, 
Dorman, Mildred., 
Duffy, . Mi cha.al ; 
Dutton, Nezzoy, 

• 

Ed.gall (Edgin)~ Amelia, 
Edgell 11 ~ Dani el 
Edgell " ~ Eenjanin, 
Edgell " , Elizabeth, 

20~23 
20;23 
23,24 

35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
30 
13 
13 
13 
31 
31 
31 
17 
13 

13,14 
13 
13 
13 



31 
INDEX 

Edgell (Edgin)~ Je~·ee, 13 ,14~16 
Edgell 11 , Louisa, 13 ,14 
Edgell " , Mary, 13 ,14 
Edgell., n , Marr, 13,16 
Edgell. n , Martha.Jane 13,14 
Edgell " , Nezzet, · 13 
Edgell u , Ro bart, 13 ,14 
Edgell " , Sarah, 13,14,16 

· 17, 2? 
Edgell. n ~ William; 13114 
Embler, Eunice, , 24 
Emory, Mrs. Bertha Di~erson 35 
Etzel, Conrad A., M.D.~ ~. 26 
Etzel, Stephen ~ohn, 26 

Fabris ~ William, 
Farrow, Capt. Hoey Short, 
Fleetwood~ Dorothy Lee, 
Fleetwood; Enory D., 
Fleetwood, Eoory Douglas, 
Fleetwood·, Ma~; E. Xnox, 
Fels, Israel Alexander; 
Fols, Kate (nee Morgan) 
Frankiint Charles A., 
Franklin, Hazel Ai, 
Friol, Eu.gene William, 
Friel~ Judith Lois, 
Friel~ Ruth, 
Friel, ~illiati Jo~n, 

Glennon, Macy Ann, 
Graham; Matthew, 
Groh.no, Sarah, 

26 
35 
28 
28 

Jr. 28 
28 
22 
22 
29 
29 
12 
J.2 
12 
12 

24 
32 
32 

Gray, Peter, 
Griffith, Edna Mae, 
Griffith, Sarah Ann, 

15,16 
31 

29,30,31 

Hroma, Ellen Laoont, 
Harding, Raynond, 
Harrington, Annn, 
Harrington, Evelyn Knox 
Harringt0n~ Garrett, 
Harrington; Gary Randali 
Harri~gton~ Mary Evelyn, 
Harrir1gton, Michael James, 
Harris, Bl:i~!;t.;.beth Sapp, 
Harris~ 8&·rah Hester, 
HarrlQ, Wil1, . 
Hurrinon~ Mrs. Ella M. 
Hatfi6ld, Elsio M. 
Hayes,· A1.;.n., 
Hickey, ] 1rancis Patrick, 
Hickey, . Rebecca Agnes, 
Hickman, Sarah, 
Hitch; Qhnrles, 
Hitch~ Daniel, 
Hitch~ Margaret, 
Hitch, SalliEl, 

24 
22 
29 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
16 
28 
25 

27,28 
13 
24 
24 
32 
16 
16 
16 
16 

Hobson~ Wn,. Lynn, 30 
Hollis~ Benjamin F. ·s 
Hollis~ Ch~rles 5,6 
Hollis~ Charles I~es 7 
Hollis, Dr. Chnrlos M. 25 
Hollis~ Charles W. 7 
Hollis; Clark, 6 
Hollis, Enoch, 5,6 
Hollis~ Frisb~·sr. 5,s·,~,11 
Hollis~ Frisby,.Jr. 5,6,8 
Hoi11s ~ GeorgetJa V • 6 
Hoili s ; Henry C ·~ ; 6 
Hollis; Jomes M. ~· 7 
Hollis~ James R., ~6 
Hollis; John 5 16 
Hollis~ Josophua c.·, 6 
Hollis~ Lecia,' 6 
.Holl'is, Levina, 5 ,6 ,:J.). 
Hollis; ·LQ11is ·Pass~o,, . . 6 
Hollis; Levey, 5:;6,11,12,17,27 -
Hollis; Margaret E~i ? 
Hoilis j Margaret l'. i 1' 
!Ioilisj Martha Jane; t'f 
Hollis; Mary c., 6 
Hollis; Mary E., , 6 
Hollis~ Robert H., 7 
llollis; Sarah A.·J., 7 
Hollis; Sareh·~., '7 
Hollis; Silas, .s;s 
Hollis; Tansey 5,6 
Hollis~ Wn. F., 6 
Hollis~ Williru.1 H,, 7 
Horsey, Margo.rot Ritch 16 
Runphroy, !{rs. Edwin 34 
Hurd, ~lorenco ~f. Jones 11 

Jonsen~ Barbara, 12 
Jensen; Henry, 12 
Jensen: Nels 12 . 
Jestar; Daniel, 13 
Jester; Elizabeth 13 
Jester; lsabolla, 9 ,10 ,12 
Jostor, Hary , ·13 
Jones~ Adaline Lovey, 7,9;12 
Jones~ Alfred, · 7 ;11 
Jones; Alfroa D., 9,12 
Jones; Alice, 11 
Jones-~ Ann 32 
Jones; Ann He·ster l 
Jones; Ann Lcvina 1,9,11 
Jones; Ann M. l 
Jones, Ann$, (nee Langre11) 1~11 
Jones~ Anna, (nee Cornog) _17 ,21 
Jones, Bertha, · 17 
Jones, Beuloh G., 11 
Jones, Charles F. 7,9,12 
Jones, Charles w. l 
Jones, Eliza J. l 



INDEX 

Jones, Elwood Ziegler, 17,21 
Jones~ Evell1?l, 12 
Jones, Ezekiel, 1 
Jones~ Florence M., 11 
Jones, Frances M., 1 
Jones, Frederick·c., 11 
Jonos, George W~, 1. 
Jones~ Gertrude, · 21 ;22 
Jones~ Isabella-(Jester) 1,10,12 
Jones~ James B., 1 
Jones~ Jessie, ., 12· 
Jones, John Forney 9,10~11;17~18, 

20,21,22,23,26 
- . . 31 

Jones, John Henryi 1,9,10,11, 16 
17,18;19,20,21,22 

Jones, Lawreooe (of Saol P) ·11 
Jones, " F, (of John F)21,22 
Jones, n F. ( •• John Il) · 9 ,lo, 

ll,16,17,18,19,20,21 
Jones, Laurence F.,Jr. · 17~21 
Jones, Louisa A. K.; 17 122,23,26 
Jon~s~ Lovey,~l,6,7 18,ll,l2~17,27 
Jones, Mark A., .7,9,11 
Jones, Martha J. 1,7,9 
Jones, Martha J. Knox, 11,15,16, 

17;18,19120,21,22 
Jones, Martha Kno~, 17,18,19,20, 

. 21,22,25,26' 
Jones, Mary Elizabeth, 1,7~9,11, 

. . 16,27,30 
Jones, Mary Louisa, 17,18,19~20, 

21,23,a5 
Jones; Mary TreadwtW,11,17,20;21 
Jones~ Martha 11 
Jones, Martha E.l+en short, 11 
Jones, Marthe. ~illon, 11 
Jones, Mollie, · · 11 
Jones, Pearl Agnes,17,18,20,21,22 
Jones, ·Fcri~~·l Knox, 21,22 
Jones~ Robert 32 
Jones~ Ronald 17 
Jones~ Sam 1lo (of Saml.P) · · il 
Jones, Sanuel Owens~ 1~6,?,8,9, 

s, 10,11,12,1?,27· 
Jones~ Sacuel P., 7,9,11 
Jones~ Sarah A., 1 
J01~S, SNOW, 1,213,4,8,11 
Jones, Sarah M., 1 
Jones, Willian H., 1 

Kaufman, Mrs. Alfred 
Kilderry~ Louisa Agnes, 

Kilderry~ Willian Peter, .. .. 

34 
17,21~22, 

23,28 
17 

Knox, Benjanin (of Sanl.) 16 
Knox, Benjanin (of Wn. H) 7,11,25 

27 

Knox~ :Bertha, 27 
Knox, Betty_J~ Williams, 28 
Knox~ Charles, 28 
Knox~ Clara, 11,27 
Knox~ Dorothy Mildred, · 28 
Knox~ Edwin, 11, 27 
Knox~ Edwina w. Breeding, 28 
Knox~ Elsie M. Hatfield, 27,28 
Knox~ Emma Smith, · 27 
Knox~ Evelyn M., · 2?,28 
Knox~ Flora Wyatt, 28 
Knox, Georgie,' :11,27 129~30~31 
Knox~ James R., 14,15;16 
Knox~ Jesse, 15~16 
Knox~ Laura ha, 27 ;2e 
Xnox~ Lizzie,· · . 15,16 
Knox; Marguerite, 28 
Knox~ Martha, (Mrs. Wm Sneath) 28 
Knox, Martha:J., (Mrs.J.H~o-nes) 11 1 

. 16,17,18,19,20,21,22 
Knox~ Martha, (nee Sapp)_ 27 
Knox~ Mary Al ta, 28 
Knox; Mary Elizabeth, '27 ;as 
Knox~ Mary Louisa, 14,15,.16 
Xnox~ Moll1.e,, ~14 
Knox~ Randall, Sr., 27,28 
Knox; Randall Henry, 28 
Knox~ Randa11 Henry I II , 28 
Knox~ Rhoda.} 15,16 
~ox, Sallyt· _ ~ · i6,16 
Knox; Samu.el, 11,14~15,16,17127_ 
Knox; Samuel F. 14,15 116 
Knox~ Sarah, . 11;13,14,15,16,17;27 
Knox, Sarah Hester, 15,16 
Knox; Sarah v,, 15,16 
Knox; William Charles,. , , . . 28 
Knox,. William Henry, 9,l0,11~14 115, 

16,27,30 
Knox, Wilber, 15,16 

Langrell, Ann s.~ 
Lindsay~ Albert, 
Lindsay~ Albert Calvert 
Lindsay, Mabel Elizabeth 
Lindsay, llildrod 
Lord, Sal;ie, 

1, 11 
34 
34 
34 
34 
29 

McMicha.el, Robert c., 2b 
McNulty, Martha J Knox, 18,19,20,21, 

(Wid. of J.H.Jones) 22 

Makens ~ Adaline · Lovey, 12 
Ma.kens~ Phillip, 12 
Ma.kens~ Ellis, 12 
Makens; Phillip, II~, · 12 
Mar.tin; Holen Janet, 26 
Martin, Joha.'l'J. (noe Ross) 26 
Martin, Johan Ross (Mrs.Fabris) 26 



INDEX 

Martin, John 26 
Martin~ John A., 26 
Martin~ Martha Alice, 26 
Martin, Martha x.·Jones, 17,18,19 

21,22,25,26, 
Martin, William~ 26 
Mason~ Edna Mae, 24 
Y..ason, William, 24 
(VASSEY, GEORGE V., II) 25 
. ·11eca.rrah.er, M. Thomas, 12 
Meding~ Laura E. Knox, 28 
Meding, Richard Dale, 28 
Meding, Walter, 28 
Mitten, Ann, 13 
Mitten, William, i3 
Moore, John DeBell, 17 
loore, Lewis Vincent, 17 
Moore, Louis Henry, 17 
Moore, Marga.ret Kilderry, 17 
Moore, William, · 17 
Moore, ·William Henry, 17 
Morgan, Lee, - 16 
Morris,· Sally, 6 
Mullins, Mayme, 17 
Murphy, Elizabeth, 6 
Murray, Mary Ann , 34 

Nicholas, Margaret, 
Norris, Arcenn1s, 
Norris~ James Ernest, 
Norris, Thelma Mario, 

i 

O~Day; Charles H.~ 
01Day, Rhoda Knox, 
Ord, Ellen, 

Palmer, Katherine, 
Parris, Isaac, 
Farris, James Wesley, 
Parris, ·William, · 
Paulman, James J., 
Paulman, Rose Marie, 
Peet, Sarah Tatman,· 
Phillips, Paul Bell, 
Phillips, Raymond~ Sr.~ 
Phillips, Raymond, Jr., 
Poulter, Sarah, 

~illen, Martha, 

Rash, Amanda, 
Rash, Benjamin, 
Rash, Bertha, 
Rash, Bertha Knox, 
Rash; Catherine, 
Rash, Curtis, -
Rash, Edward :s~, 
Rash, Elva Rey, 

29 
24 
24 
24 

15;16 
15,16 

26 

34 
33 
33 

33,34 
12 
12 
31 
34 
34 
34 
32 

11 

27 
27 
27 
27 
2? 
27 
27 
27 

Rash, Francis, 
Richards, Ruth Alice, 
Richardson, Mary Ellen, 
Rickards; Charles, 
Rickards, Dean Roso, 
Rickards, George Howard, 
Rickards, Howard Ross, 
Rickards, John w., 
Rickards, Sarah, 
Roach~ Nancy, . 
Riley, Helen ,1x, 
Ross~ Annie M.~ 
Ross~ James·H=, 
Ross, Johan~ 
Ross~ Sarah, 

Sapp , Amanda~ 
Sapp~ Curtis, 
S~pp; Elizabeth, 
Sapp; Georgie,. 
Sapp~ Laura~ 
Sapp ~ Lydia, 
Sapp~ Martha Cain, 

27 
30 

6 
10,24,33 

23 
24 

23;24 
9,24 

24 
11 
27 
24 
24 
26 
24 

Sapp, Martha (Mrs• Bonj • Knox) 

28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
27 
27 
17 
34 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
11 
27 

Sau...~ders, Bertha,· 
Schaior, Mrs. Leo, 
Shaw~ Eleanor Edith, 
Shaw~ Joseph, · 
Shaw, William Cloug!;)., 
Sherrard~ Cathori~e; 
Sherrard, David, 
Sherrard, Eleanor, 
Short, Martha Ellen, 
Smith , ·Emr.ia, 
Sneath~ Betty Louisa, 
Sneath~ Martha Knox, 
Sneath~ William, 
Spence, Abel, · 
Spence, Enoch, 
Spence~ Nathan, 
Spence, John, -
Spenc_e ~ Levina, 
Spence, Nancy, 
Spence, Peggy, 
Spence~ Tmisey, 
Spicer, Ruth Leah, 
Stafford, Levina, 
Stapleford, Sarah W.,_ 
Stinax~ El!lily, . 
Strain~ James Bernard, 
Strain, Jame~ Bernard, 

Tait~ Andrew, 
Tait~ Edith Hae, 
Tait~ George, · 
Tait, Matilda.; 
Ta tnan ~ Al ton, 
Tatman, :Benjamin Frank, 

28 
28 
28 

9,10,11 
5 
5 
5 

5,11 
5, ? 

5 
5 

12 
6 
6 

24 
Jr.,20,23,24 
III., 23 

25 
25 
25 
25 
29 
29 



INDEX 

Tatman, Bertha, 29 
Tatman, Charles .:. . -~- 31 
Tatman, Charles Mitchell, 29 
Tatman~ Clarenco K., 29 
Tatman, Collins, · 29 
Tatt1an~ Dale Edmond, 30 
Tatnan, Edna Mae, 31 
Tatman~ Ellis,· 31 
Tatman~ Ernest, 30 
Tatman~ Ernest (of Mark) 31 
Tatman~ Ernest Benjamin, 30 
Tatman~ Esther Naomi~ 30 
Tatman, Georgie Knox, 11~25 

. 27,29,30,31 
Tatman, Gertrude, 29 
Tatman, Harry~ 29 
Tatman, Helen, 29 
Tatman~ Irene, 29 
Tatman~ James Alfred, 29 
Tatman~ James P., ·29~31 
Tatman~ John, , 29,30,31 
Tatman~ John Earl,· 30 
Tatman~ John Henry, 
Tatman~ Julia. Pauline, 
Tatnan; Kenneth, 
Tatman~ Lola~ 
Tatman~ Lona, 
Ta tnan, Mark, 
Tatman~ Mary Elion, 
Tatman, lviary Frances, 
Tntman~ Merritt~ 
Tatmon, !~inolia, 

31 
30 
29 
30 
31 
31 
29 
29 
29 
30 

----------·-----
OUR PLAN L5 to 

1 t rctc e Ol.1t~ c· 01n rn or1 -

Lines of descent to 
---... - ~-------·- -'-

la r r iva 1 s Jfl-4neric(J 
. 

~!9 
29 
31 
29 

Tatman~ lti tchell, 
Tatman; Nancy, . · 
Ta tma.n ~ F.hina Mae, 
Tatman~ Royal c., 
Tatman~ Sara, 
Tatman~ William John, 
Thomas, William H., 
Todd, Mary E., 

31 
27,29,30~31 

32,33 

True~ C?larlos Clark, 
Tull~ Daniel, 
Tull~ Johnt 
Tull, Mar~ha, 

Van Dusen~ Lela Tatt1an, 
Van Dusen, John Martin, 

, , 

Watson, ·w1111m:i, · 
Webster~ Benjamin A~, 
W~bstor~ Mary, · 
Webster, Thonas, 
Wiley~ Dorothy Me Knox, 
Wiley~ Constance Lorraine, 
Wiley~ Kathryn Louis.a, 
Wiley~ Marion E., · 
Wiley,.Randall Eugene, 
Willey, Louise B., , 
Willians~ Betty Jane; 
Willians~ Charles·?~, 
Williams~ Elizn .rA; ~ 
Willians, Elizabeth, 
Willians, Lenna E., 
Willians, Mary . 
Williat1s~ Tarnsoy, 
Willians; Thonas, 
Willians; Thonas B., 
Willians, William, 
Wix~ Arlie, · 
Wix, Clara.Knox, 
Wix~ Holen, 
Wix, Willi~·Henry 
Wyatt, Florn, 

6 
30 
13 
13 
13 

30 
30 

29 
34 
32 

32,34 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
29 
28 

6 
6 

32 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 

27 
11,27 

27 
27 
28 

ADDENDA 
-names ooittod from index thru. error-

Hendrickson, Saroh 1 35 
Johnson, Mary, 35 
Prince, Mrs. Robert H. 35 
Reece, Arcadia, 35 
Reece, John, 35 
Rust,·stella, 35 
Short, Chas. Christopher, 35 
Short, Edwin H., 35 

Short, Ira, 35 
Short~ John, 35 
Short~ John w~, 35 
Short; Marion, 35 
Short, · Sarah Lou, 35 . 
Thomas, Sarah Eliz., 35 
Wolfe, Macy Hester,35 


